
FILED 
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL SEP 2 3 2015 

FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT Missouri Pul;>lic 
Service Commission 

NO. 14-2201 

IN re: Cloris Banks Torrey 

Petitioner 

Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri- St. Louis 

{4-13-cv-01611) 

13SL-CC0239S-01 

NOTICE TO THE UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 

RICHARD CALLAHAN 

MEMORANDUM TO REOPEN TO CHALLENGE JUDICIARY DISCRETION OF THE 

COURTS 

This is a Civil Rights case for declaratory judgment against the United States by way of JP 

Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. et.al, Case number: 4:14CV-1676CDP, on September 15, 2015 

without the business of the Court and its process, United States District Judge CATHERINE D. 

PERRY, by memorandum and Order Grant Defendants Motion to Dismiss, by favor of the 

court and by denial of petitioner's fundamental rights to due process among violations of 

other statues under color of law. Petitioner being proper before the Courts, the United States 

Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit filed a denial on September 15, 2015. The trial court 

Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri simply omitted to act, or find the facts so that this 

case could be appealed to a higher court. See attached by page number for validation of 

proof of Petitioner' assertions herein. This notice is to summons an official investigation to 

obtain and secure the facts, or the lack of facts in this cause of action so that it may go 

forward in the system for resolution in favor of one party or the other. 

States the following: 



On April 29, 2015 the (PSC) by an unauthorized agent, specifically Morris L. 

Woodruff Secretary by his signature, See pages 2-3-4 of Exhibit -PSC. 

The (PSC) has no Jurisdiction to determine its own Jurisdiction 

On April 29,2015 Judge presiding over case number 4:14-CV-01676-CDP Appears 

to have ruled on the Closed case by computer generation without the seal of the 

court by her signature. And no Jurisdiction over the PSC, which is a State Issue 

attachment joined unlawful means adversely affecting the Judgement of Case 

number: 4:14-CV-01676-CDP. 

On May 18, 2015 Judge Catherine D. Perry appears to have filed an order of denial 

Of Plaintiffs' Motion to set a side void Judgement by Jurisdictional challenge, 

pursuant to rule 60(b) Relief from a Judgement, alleging that plaintiff provides no 

basis for relief. It appears that this three page document is computer generated 

without a signature of any type. See Exhibit-COP. 

According to applicable law "Once jurisdiction is challenged, the court cannot 

proceed when it clearly appears that the court lacks jurisdiction, the court has no 

authority to reach merits, but, rather, should dismiss the action." Melo v. US, 505 

F2d 1026. 



"Court must prove on the record, all jurisdiction facts related to the jurisdiction 

asserted." 

Latana v. Hopper, 102 F. 2d 188; Chicago v. New York, 37 F Supp. 150. 

"The law provides that once State and Federal Jurisdiction has been challenged, it 

must be proven." 

Main v. Thiboutot, 100 S. Ct. 2502 (1980). 

"Jurisdiction can be challenged at any time." and "Jurisdiction, once challenged, 

cannot be assumed and must be decided." 

Basso v. Utah Power & Light Co., 495 F 2d 906, 910. 



"Defense of lack of jurisdiction over the subject matter may be raised at any time, 

even on appeal." 

Hill Top Developers v. Holiday Pines Service Corp., 478 So. 2d. 368 (Fia 2nd DCA 

1985) 

"Once challenged, jurisdiction cannot be assumed, it must be proved to exist." 

Stuck v. Medical Examiners, 94 Ca 2d 751. 211 P2d 389. 

"There is no discretion to ignore that lack of jurisdiction." Joyce v. US, 474 F2d 

215. 

"The burden shifts to the court to prove jurisdiction." Rosemond v. Lambert, 469 

F2d 416. 



"A universal principle as old as the law is that a proceedings of a court without 

jurisdiction are a nullity and its judgment therein without effect either on person 

or property." Norwood v. Renfield, 34 C 329; Ex parte Giambonini, 49 P. 732. 

"Jurisdiction is fundamental and a judgment rendered by a court that does not 

have jurisdiction to hear is void, ab initio." 

In ReApplication of Wyatt, 300 P. 132; Re Cavitt, 118 P2d 846. 

"Thus, where a judicial tribunal has no jurisdiction of the subject matter on which 

it assumes to act, its proceedings are absolutely void in the fullest sense of the 

term." Dillon v. Dillon, 187 P 27. 

"Where a court failed to observe safeguards, it amounts to denial of due process 

of law, court is deprived of juris." 



Merritt v. Hunter, C.A. Kansas 170 F2d 739. 

"An action by Department of Motor Vehicles, whether directly or through a court 

sitting administratively as the hearing officer, must be clearly defined in the 

statute before it has subject matter jurisdiction, without such jurisdiction of the 

licensee, all acts of the agency, by its employees, agents, hearing officers, are null 

and void." 

Doolan v. Carr, 125 US 618; City v. Pearson, 181 Cal. 640. 

"When acting to enforce a statute and its subsequent amendments to the present 

date, the judge of the municipal court is acting as an administrative officer and 

not in a judicial capacity; courts in administering or enforcing statutes do not act 

judicially, but merely ministerially". 

Thompson v. Smith, 154 SE 583. 



"A judge ceases to sit as a judicial officer because the governing principle of 

administrative law provides that courts are prohibited from substituting their 

evidence, testimony, record, arguments, and rationale for that of the agency. 

Additionally, courts are prohibited from substituting their judgment for that of 

the agency. Courts in administrative issues are prohibited from even listening to 

or hearing arguments, presentation, or rational." 

ASIS v. US, 568 F2d 284. WHEREFORE: 

Plaintiff prays: (a) that the Court declares that the actions of Respondents 

complained of herein are in violation. Of Under the civil rights act of 1871 (42 

U.S.C.A. Section1983, Fourteenth Amendment, And Fourth Amendment 

(b) That Respondents are ordered to take affirmative action to ensure that the 

activities 

complained of above never again are engaged in by them or any of their agents; 

(c) That Respondents, their agents, employees, and successors are permanently 

enjoined from discriminating on the basis of familial status against any persons in 

violation of the protected rights (d) That appropriate compensatory and punitive 

damages are awarded to Appellant and against Respondents; (e) That Plaintiff is 

awarded its costs and reasonable attorneys' fees in this action; and (f) That 

Appellant is awarded such other and further relief as the Court deems just and 

proper. Jury Demand Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 38, Appellant hereby demands 

trial by jury on all issues. 



Executed: On September 21, 2015 

~ubJJ;litted: 

Cloris Banks Torrey prose 

9422 Westchester Dr. 

St. Louis, MO 63136 

314-801-7515 

Subscribed and Sworn before me this ~ \ ,) 1 
day of September 2015. 

JESSICA NILTS 
Notary Public - Notary Sear 

Stale of Missouri 
Commissioned for St. l.ouis Counly 

My Comml:;slon Expires: Feb. 9, 2010 
--.• ...!:lill.~41 .. ____ . ...J 

My Commission expires:~ C) 
1 

l-0 \ B 

~tkA-0 
Notary Public 



CERTIFICATE OF SERIVCE 

I Cloris Banks Torrey certify that on September 21, 2015 I caused Notice to be sent foregoing 

first class postage paid via certified U.S. Mail on that date, I served the foregoing upon the 

following addressed to: 

Attorney Brian C. Walsh 

One Metropolitan Square 

211 North Broadway Suite 3600 

St. Louis, MO 63102-2750 

The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau 

Richard Cordray-Director 

1700 G. Street N.W. 

Washington D.C. 20552 

U.S. Inspector General 

U.S. DOJ (OIG) 

Michael E. Horowitz 

950 Pennsylvania Ave. 

Washington D.C. 20530 

Missouri Public Service Commission 

Office General Counsel 

200 Madison Street Suite 800 

P.O. Box 360 

Jefferson City, MO 65102 

Office of Public Counsel 

Dustin Allison 

200 Madison Suite 650 

P.O. Box 2230 

Jefferson City, MO 65102 

Laclede Gas Company 

Rick E. Zucker 

700 Market Street gth Floor 

St. Louis, MO 63101 
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 

RECE\VED 
SEP 1 4 Z0\1 

u.s. District Court 
Eastern District of MO 

CLORIS BANI<S TORREY 

PLAINTIFF, 

v. 

JP MORGAN CHASE BANI< NA. 

. DEFENDANTS 

Case No.4: 14CV01676 CDP 
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PLAINTIFF'S M EMORANDUM MOTION TO FILE NEW AND MATERIAL EVIDENCE 

AND EXHIBITS. NOTICE: LEITER TO CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION 

BUREAU OF SEPTEMBER 12, 2015. 

Notice is hereby given this 14th day of September 2015 to the Parties and the 

Courts. 

Come Now Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey respectfully move the Court. Motion to 

file Memorandum of Exhibits Notice: Letter to Consumer Financia l Protection 

Bureau pursuant to Local Rule 30.2. 

EXHiBITS 

1. Letter to Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and Exhibits (AA). 
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RE CEiVED 

SEP 1 4 2015 
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS 

EIGHTI-1 ClRCU!T 



The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau 

Richard Cordray- Director 

1700 G Street N.W. 

Washington D.C. 20552 

September 12, 2015 

Re: Force-Placed Insurance Policy 

Property: 9422 Westchester Dr. 

St. Louis, MO 63135 

Dear Honorable Richard Cordray: 

I am writing to request an investigation inaccurate and false statement given on my credit 

report and force-placed insurance policies placed on our property with an alleged zero debt. 

We believe the use of "Deceptive Tactics to collect bad debt and to deceive us into believing 

Notice a legally enforceable obligation to pay the debt for force-placed hazard insurance. 

I received mailing of from JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("CHASE") on or about June 17, 2015 and 

April 21, 2015 with my name on it in reference to documents which had alleged that CHASE 

purchased hazard insurance on our property as stated above. That added cost for the insurance 

being added to loan account. The statement was misleading, inaccurate and false. Attached 

herein as (Exhibit A p.1-2) (Exhibit B p.1-2). 

However, on or about July 1998 I, the undersigned fka (Cioris Warren) filed a bankruptcy 

petition with the U.S. Bankruptcy Court Case Number: 98-475441oan number 

# 25800009764. The refinancing of the August 1995 mortgage loan of $49,600 was contained 

within the operative claim discharged in Chapter 13 bankruptcy in 2002. (Attached with this 

document as (Exhibit C). 

On the basis of Chase using "potentially inaccurate and fraudulent information allegedly 

reported by Chase to the Credit Reporting Agencies. I disputed the item which remains 

unchanged based on inaccurate information verified on my July 21, 2015 credit report. 

I did not have the original amount of $49, 600 of the August 1995 mortgage loan debt 

discharged in Chapter 13 Bankruptcy on October 5, 2012, with recent balance of $0 as of June 

2013 as alleged on my credit report. (Exhibit D). I did not filed a bankruptcy petition in 2012 the 

U.S. States Bankruptcy that bears my genuine signature. 
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BRYAN CAVE llP One Metropolitan S{Juare. 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600. St Louis. MO 63102-2750 

June 17,2015 

Ms. Cloris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136-5136 

T 314 259 2000 F· 314 259 2020 bryancave.com 

Hri,m < \V,d~h 
Dtn:ct: (.~14} 25!J-27l7 

F.n.:: (.~I-f.) SS2-H717 

lman.·wnlsh@bryanG1H'.Cillll 

Re: Torrey v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A., No. 4:14-cv-01676, 
United States District Court, Eastern District of Missouri 

Dear Ms. Torrey: 

Enclosed is a letter that Chase requested that we forward to you. It concerns the renewal of the 
lender-placed insurance on your home and follows up on the document I sent to you on April 21. 

Please follow the instructions on the ftrst page of the letter if you have obtained insurance that 
includes mortgagee coverage. 

1£\y{~ 
Brian C. Walsh 

BCW:kl 

. a A Luaders, Esq. :\) 
cc: Rhian · t-( ~ / 

~I)~ 
~~~ 

\'Vrv 
\R\ 

tJ 



'CHASEO 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
P.O. BOX 100564 
FLORENCE, SC 29502·0564 

June 11,2015 

CLORIS TORREY 
C/0 J P MORGAN CHASE 
C/0 JAMES R WRYSCH JR ESQ 
211 N BROADWAY SUITE 3600 
STLOUIS, MO 63102·6000 

Account: 0005334602 

Subject: We've renewed the lender-placed insurance policy for 

9422 WESTCHESTER 
STLOUIS, MO 63136 

Dear CLORIS TORREY: 

Because we did not receive evidence that you have hazard (or homeowners) insurance on the property 
listed above, we bought insurance on your property and added the cost to your mortgage loan account. 

The policy that we bought is effective as of 05/29/2015. Because hazard insurance is required on your 
property, we will continue to buy insurance for you until you purchase your own policy. 

The insurance we bought: 

• Costs $1,346.00 annually, which may be more expensive than insurance you can 
buy yourself. 

• May not provide as much coverage as an insurance policy you buy yourself. 

We strongly recommend you purchase your own hazard policy. The insurance policy we bought will 
remain in effect until you provide us with evidence of acceptable coverage. If you do, we will cancel the 
policy we purchased and you will receive a refund of any unearned premium. 

If you buy hazard insurance, you should immediately provide us with your insurance information. You or 
your insurance agent can update your information online or send us a copy of your insurance policy or 
declaration page: 

. ~~.><Ul'Y. 
11x 

Online Mall/Fax 

1, Go to MyCoveragelnfo.com and Mail or fax your insurance documents with 

;,~C! 
~'> 
'!!·;, (" 

reference PIN Number CM156 

2. Update your insurance coverage using 
the information provided on your 
insurance policy 

the enclosed cover sheet to: 

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 
ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS 
P.O. BOX 100564 
FLORENCE, SC 29502·0564 

1·678·475·8799 I ~~v) 
. 1-'V Plea: ~ \ us at 1·877·530·8951 or 1·800·582·0542 for TTY services. 

Sincerely, 

Chase 

Important Information Included: Benefits of Purchasing Your Own Insurance, Frequently Asked Questions, 
Property Insurance Requirements, Proof of Insurance Cover Sheet, Important Legal Information, Insurance 
Policy /Certificate 

2102H4-0115 s 
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April21, 2015 

Ms. Cloris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136-5136 

Brian C. W~bh 

Din:ct: (314) 25<J-27l7 

J'a_,.: (.114) 552A1717 

bniln.wal~h@brynne<L\'<.:.com 

Re: ]'orp;~~J.P.lV!org;1D Ch&~!iank N.A., No. 4:14-cv .. 01670, llnitcd States 
District Court, Eastern District of l'viissoun 

Dear l'vls. Torrey: 

Enclosed is a letter that Chase requested that we forward to you. It concerns 
the upcoming renewal of the lender-placed insurance on your home. 

As I mentioned in greater detail in my letter of January 5, the lender-placed 
policy is appropriate because you have not obtained mortgagee cm·erage. 
Please follow the instructions on the first page of the letter if you add 
mortgagee coverage to your current policy. 

Very truly yours, 

~c~~~ 
BCW:kl 

Enclosw:~ 

cc: Rhiana A. Luaders, Esq. 

~~,;~1' 
- ~f. -1.... / 

0£~~ /' ~Y) 
~ VI \~f}J\~ 

v\ 
I, 

Bryan Cave llP 

One Metropolitan Square 

211 North Broadway 

Suite 3600 

St.louis, MO 63102-27!i0 

Tel \3141 259-2000 

Fax (314) 259-2020 

~·•ww.bryancave .com 

Bryan Cave Offices 

Atlanta 

Boulder 

':hariotte 

Ghi(;;,go 

Colorado Springs 

O::~llas 

iJenver 

!=rankfurt 

Hamburg 

Hong Kong 

Irvine 

Jefferson City 

Kansas City 

London 

Los Angeles 

Miami 

Ne·,v YQrk 

Paris 

Phoenix 

San Francisco 

Sh!lnghai 

Singapore 

St. louis 

Washington, DC 



CHASE(..'; 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
P.O. BOX 100564 
FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

April 7, 2015 

CLORIS TORREY 
C/0 JP MORGAN CHASE 
C/0 JAMES R WRYSCH JR ESQ 
211 N BROADWAY SUITE 3600 
ST LOUIS, MO 63102-6000 

Account: 0005334602 

Subject: Please update insurance information for 

9422 WESTCHESTER 
ST LOUIS, MO 63136 

Dear CLORIS TORREY: 

~ , _1• hw. 
RLJie~_ 

(!- I 

Because we did not have evidence that you had hazard (or homeowners) insurance on the property listed 
above, we bought insurance on your property and added the cost to your mortgage loan account. 

The policy that we bought is scheduled to expire. Because hazard insurance is required on your 
property, we intend to maintain insurance on your property by renewing or replacing the insurance we 
bought. 

The insurance we buy: 

• Will cost an estimated $1,346.00 annually, which may be more expensive than insurance you 
can buy yourself. 

• May not provide as much coverage as an insurance policy you buy yourself. 

If you buy hazard insurance, you should immediately provide us with your insurance information. You or 
your insurance agent can update your information online or send us a copy of your insurance policy or 
declaration page: 

Online Mail/Fax 
1. Go to MyCoveragelnfo.com and Mail or fax your insurance documents with 

reference PIN Number CM156 the enclosed cover sheet to: 

2. Update your insurance coverage using JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 
the information provided on your ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS 
insurance policy P.O. BOX 100564 

FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

1-678-475-8799 

Please review the important information included with this letter. If you have any questions, please call 
us at 1-877-530-8951 or 1-800-582-0542 for TTY services. 

Sincerely, 

Chase 

Important Information Included: Benefits of Purchasing Your Own Insurance, Frequently Asked Questions, 
Property Insurance Requirements, Proof of Insurance Cover Sheet, Important Legal information 

l102H4P·0115 7 
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II lo whom lhrM pn?gcntg glmll come. l&rcrlinq: ~ 

under 
ofrne authority vested in my by rhe Archivisr of rhe Un.reil Sra!es_ I cen•fy on his behalf, 

National Archives of rhe Unired Stales. I hal !he anached reprOdiiCiion(s) IS a !rue and 

n1s m his cusrody _ 

0 UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS 
A claim is unsecured ifthere ls no collateral 
Debtor securing the claim or to the extent that 
Property is less than the amount of the claim. 

5. TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
CLAIMATT!ME S 
CASE FILED -;('"'U-nse_cu_r-ed-;-:1--

Auach copies ofsut 
Invoices. itemized statements of running aCcounts, ..I 
The-documents are not available, 

SIGNA lURE 

NAME 

lllLE ?'3. tJ« II 
Flo~e Paris.>e 

AHis.1ant Direoor 

NAME AND ADDRESS Of OEPOSJlORY 

Notional At chives & Record~ Adminis!rarien-Ce-ntral Pl<Jins Aegion 
17501 w._98rh. Suile 47-48 
Le-ne::ra. K.S 66119 - .... ,__ 

NA f'ORM 14007 110-86} 

ll Up to $YOO ot depostts toward purctiase. lease or rema1 or propen;y 
or services for personal, family, or household use- ll U.S.C. § 
507(a)(6) 

[]Taxes or Penalties of governmental units -ll U.S. C. § 507 (a)(7} 
O Other- ll U.S.C. § 507(a)(2). (a){5), (a)(8)- (Circle applicable §) 

$52.335.90 

{Total) 

amountofthe claim. Attaeh itemized statement of all additional ~;harges. 

have been credited and deducted for the 

deducted all amounts that claimant owes to debtor. 

i documents, such as promissory notes, purchase orders. 
s, court judgements, or evidence of security interests. If 
; are voluminous, attach a summary. 

O Check box if you are aware that ru 
else has filed a claim relating to your 
Attach cop_y of statement giving parti< 

0 Check boJC if you have never recei"t 
notices from bankruptcy court in lhis 

8. TIME-ST M1PED COPY: To receive an 
addressed envelope and a oopy of this 

gement of the fili.ng of your claim, enclose a stamped, self- 0 Check box if the address differs fro 
address on the envelope senl to you b: 
court. 

DATE: August 26. 1998 

IF DISTRIBUTION IS REQUE' 
ATTORNEY OR AGENT 
OF ATTORNEY MUST BE 
RECORD FORA 

Pendley for presentingfraudulent cla 
Imprisonment tOr up to 5 years or 

8' 

aim. 

MELODY LAMBERT, BANKRl!P1CY SPECIALIST 

If entity OTHER than the creditor is to receive notice -md distributions. 

COMPLEfE BELOW: 

Nmre:'----------------------------------Address: _________________ ~ 

\ 



· -c()W - -XmiKiRicis'riTEMErf~liJ ·~- ·---

' oTOR:, Cioris Warren 

CODEBTOR: 

PRE-PETITION PAYMENTS DUE: 

FROM: 03/98 TO: 07/98 

i PAYMENTS OF $504.47 (PRINCIPAL & INTEREST ONLY) 

UNPAID LATE CHARGES 

RETURN CHECK CHARGES 

ESCROW ADVANCE (TAXES & INSURANCE) 

LEGAL FEES AND COSTS 

OTHER CHA~GES (BPO ANDiOR PROPERTY INSPECTIONS) 

TOTAL ARREARAGE THROUGH 07/I4/98 

SECURED CLAIM AMOUNT (PAYOFF THROUGH 08/26/98) 

INTEREST RATE ON MORTGAGE NOTE 

CASE NUMBER: 98-47544-399 

LOAN NUMBER: 258 000 09764 

$ 2,522.35 

$4.15 

$ 0.00 

$ 353.72 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 2,880.22 

$ 52,335.90 

I 1.850% 

ONGOING MONTHLY PAYMENT (INCLUDES MONTHLY ESCROW DEPOSIT) $ 577.18 

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION 
COMPLETED BY: MELODY LAMBERT 
August 26, 1998 
PHONE (504) 987"3239 

~-



.:"""''"'\ PROOF OF CLAIM r 
---~~=------~-..,- __ 

-~-~-----.-- _____ , 
.. -~ - - '""'---~--

......,_._,_0 .. ,-~- _,,~-----

----.-_--_-
Case Number / United States Bankruptcy Court , v· 98-47544-399 / Eastern Oistrict of Missouri REGEIVE~ &. FtL ::0 

,f,; re {Nam!:: of Deb!or) Chapter7_ II 12 132$; -- --
Cloris \Varren I 

NOTE: This fonn should not be used to make a claim for an administrative expense arising after the commencement SEP Z4 3 u Ai1 '5a 
of the case. A "reQuest" for Davment of an administrative e:wcnse may be filed oursuant to II U.S.C. & 503. 

Name of Creditor (The person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money) THIS SPACE IS FOR 
U.C. Lending Cor~oration coy.U~KEp;,tt,.Y, --

V \ I \.J J !. '• 

Account or other number by which creditor identifies debtor Check here iflhis claim {J REPLACES a previously fil*1~~t{it.e/. ~ _-
258 000 09764 []AMENDS I. '-

L Basis for Claim 
[J Goods Sold [J Retiree benefits as defined in II U.S.C. § 114(a) 
[J Services Perfomtcd [J Wages, salaries, and compensation (fill out below) 
{X] Money Loaned Your social security number 
[J Personal Injury/Wrongful Death Unpaid compensations for services perfonned 
[] Taxes from to 

II Other {dale) (date) 

2. DATE DEBT WAS INCURRED 3.1F COl'JRT JUDGEMENT, DATE OBTAINED 

08/14/95 
4. CLASsiFit=;:;.A TION OF CLAIM. Under the Bankruptcy Code all claims are classified as one or more of the following: (I} Unsecured nonpriorily. 

(2) Unsecured Priority, {3) Secured. It is possible for part of a claim to be in one ~tegory and part in aitother. 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOXES that best describe your claim and STATE THE AMOUNT OF THE CLAIM AT TIME CASE FlLED. 

(XI SECURED CLAIMS 52,335.90 II UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIM$ 

Attach evidence of perfection of security interest SpecifY the priority of the claim. 
Brief Description of Collateral: 
[X) Real Estate []Motor Vehicle []Other (Describe Briefly) [J Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $2000), earned not more 

(Ongoing::$577.18) 90 days before filing of the bankruptcy petition or cessation of 
Amount of arrearage and other charges at time case filed included in the debtor's business. whichever is earlier- I I U.S.C. § 507 {a}(3) 

Secured claim above, if any$ 2,880.22 
[J Contributions to an employee benefit plan- U.S.C. § 507 (a)(4) 

U UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS [I Up to $900 of deposits toward purchase, lease or rental of property 
A claim is unsecured if there is no collateral or lien on property ofthe or services for personal, family, or household use- II U.S.C. § 
Debtor securing the claim or to the e:<tent that the value of such 507(a)(6) 
Property is less than the amount of the claim. [J Taxes or Penalties of governmental units- II U.S.C. § 507 (a)(7) 

[]Other- I! U.S.C. § 507(a)(2), (a)(5), (a)(8)- (Circle applicable§) 

5. TOTAL AMOUNT OF 

I 
$52,335.90 

I 
CLAIM AT TIME s $52,335.90 $ 
CASE FILED (Unsecured) (Secured} (Priority) (Total) 

[]Check this box if claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim. Anach itemized statement of all additional charges. 

6. CREDlTS AND SETOFFS: The amount of all payments on this claim have been credited and deducted for the lJ Check box if you are aware tl 
purpose else has filed a claim relating to) 

of making this proof of claim. In filing ftii~ claim, claimant has deducted aH amounts that claimant owes to debtor. Attach copy of statement giving 1 
ft 

7. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: Allactf &pies of supporting documents, such as promissory notes, purchase orders. 
[J Check box if you have never n Invoices, itemized statements of running accounts. contracts, court judgements. or evidence of security interests. If 
notices from bankruptcy court in The-documents are not available, explain. If the documents are voluminous, attach a summary. 

8. TlME-STAMPED COPY: To receive an acknowledgement of the filing of your claim, enclose a stamped, self- []Check box if the address diffe1 
addressed envelope and a copy of this proof of claim. 

DATE: August 26, 1998 

' 
IF DISTRIBUTION IS REQUESTED TO BE MADE TO AN'i 
A ITORNEY OR AGENT FOR CLAIMENT, PROPER POW 
OF ATTORNEY MUST BE FILED BY THE A ITORNEY OF 
RECORD FOR A JUDGEMENT CREDITOR 

Pend!ty for presenting fraudulent claim: Fine of up to $500.000 or 
(mprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U .S.C.§§ 152 and 3571 

. 

10 

address on the envelope sent toy 
court. 

Creditor's 
Name: U.C. Lending Com:Qration 
Address: P-..0. Box 2587 

Baton Rouge, LA 70821 ~. 

~~. o)JYiJJv( 'Au(.~l 
StRnalure 01 m tVIOUat. attorney. ag,,or parv auwonzelliO maxe proof~aim 

MELODY LAMBERT, BANKRUPTCY SPECIALIST 

Jf entity OTHER than the creditor is to receive notice and distributions. 

COMPLETE BELOW: 
Name: 
1\ddress:::.:-. ----------------
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258-00009764 
CL.ORIS WARREN 
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NOTE 
• ~~az-:. <-~ -~:$tt~ SAlNT~~Ul~:· 
9422 WESTCHESTER DR-'~" 
SAINT~~~~~/ ~ 

l. RORROWF.R'S rROI\11SE: TO PAY 
In rctl.lrrt ror a: lo<~R Uml 1 have r!XI!~, I p«.~mfse 

ph.LS interest, lo the order of the Lendc:f. Ute Lc~r • 

•f;·-~;t~l=;~:~ 'i~~ /~i ~-~;~1:.1~t¥j~ 
Note. Th<::: Lender or nnyone who 

IJ¥1Y~ c:~llcd the "Note Holder~· 

4. BORROWER'S RIG fiT TO PREPAY 
1 have I he right to make payments u£ pdndpal at '"Wf time before they are due.. A pa:)m(:nt o pffuci_;>a.l only is ; 

known as a '"prcrtaymcot.'" When I make a proc::paymcnt, I WJ1J tell the Note Holder in writing tha am ing SSJ. S; 
.· ... "' .. _. .. . r may ,prepay an l!r any par~ o£ the unpaid bataJKC of the principal.at.auy time..,in • .tq.Hokkr may.~.-.t.~ 
~~· afiU option. a..UCSS a prepayment _vcnalcy of 2.00% of the amount prepaid m the fast lh J6 month period). ~~ 

Oy n:cccpdng pacli;d p-i!ymcnt of any payment, Note lloldcr does not w.tivc the right lo collect the rcrf\;Jindcr of 
suth p.'lymcnl. A«<:f1lancc of any payment aO:cr maturity. or waiver of any breach or defaull of lhc terrm of \his Note 
shnll nol romtitutc a '1\-aivcr of any lalcr or other breach nr default, and failure o[ Note Hofdcr to cxctO.Se any o[ its 
righl<> :>h<~ll not wrntitutc waiver or such rights.. · 

5. LOAN CHARGE.<; ,.· ·(~~,_: .. o?.:.F$_,:F-r-*' 'i..IFt'<' .,_ ,~ 

If a taw, whic-h <1!1[!liC) to lhi!o> loan tmd which sets tl14Ximum Soan dlargcs, is finaffy inh::fiJretcd so that the intcral 
or other lonn charg~ UJ!kctcd or to be oolkdcd in conncdion with this loan cu:ecd the. pttntUfcd limits. then: 
such Joan charge sh:dl be reduced by the amount ncccu.ary 1o reduce the dlargc to tbc pcrmiUcd limit; and \'Y __,..., 
sums: afrcmJy colkcted fccrn me which occcdcd permitted limits will be refunded lo me. 1be Note Holder may tht'OSC 
to make this refund by n:ducing !he principal I owe under thk Note ur by m<~ldng a diced paJmcnl to me. 
u:duccs prindp.-d, the rcduc::ti.on will be t;cated as a parti31 prepayment. 

6. RORRO\VER'S FA1LURF. TO PAV AS REQUIREO 
(A) Late Chllf£e f<Jt" Onnfue P•Jma~Lo;: 
If the Nofc Holder ha.'l not received the £u!J ,~mount of any monthly payment by the end o( 15 atfcnd.ar days after 

(he dale it ~ due. I will pay ;t l.1tc chatgc fQ the Note Holder. The amount of lhe charg:: will be: 5.00 % of lhc 
f\'aymcnl. f will ('"f thi'l l.1tc .:harg:e rrompt1y but only once o-n ca<:h laic payment. 

{R) Ucnmft 
If I do not P-'.1 the full aowunt ur ea(;h monthly rayment on the date: it is due, I wiU be in default 
(C) AttelcraHvn 
If f am in dcf;ru11, lflc Note Holder may without notice or dcnt<1.nd,. unless olhcrwise rcqulred by applic<ibJe law, 

.: . . . require me to pay icnme-di.,tcly the full .amount o( prinnp3i that has ool becn paid and aU I be lnteta,t thal 1 owe (Jn that fl;_ )&-~_,_amount.~ ..:.- • -~~"·· -
- . (D) Nq W~lvt:r Ry Nole Hofder 

E1ten If, at a time when I am in Ucfau!l, the Note Holder d«.s not require me to pay ftTUlJedia(cfy in full a! 
dc.~cribcd above, the Note Hoktcr wilf ~till ha .. -e the right fo do ro if I am in defautt at a: later lime. 

(E) ruyment n( Note Holder's Co~ls •nd F.Ji~n.'i6 
lf tlw Note lluft.fcr has- required me trr pay immediately iq fufl as descrWcd al)m-e, ~he Note HufOcr W'l11 ba~ 

the rigM to be p~id back by me for afl oi its. mslo; and expcmcs in enforcing Ibis Note to lhc alent not ptohibilcd by 
11pp1irnbfe lm~. Tbo.<>e C.l!JKJUC$ indulk~ ror example, rcaron.-thlc allmncys;' fccs of up lo 15.00% of the Sums due under 
this Nofc or the amount aliownbrc unrkr applicable s.lnh~· law. 

7. G[VIN'G 01r NOTICF$ 
Unless applkabk: lnw rcqt~ircs <I dirfctcnt melhod. any nolk.:: that must be given to me under thts Note will ft.e::,,....--8:~1 

gM::n by delivering It or fry' mailing it by first ~ m. aU to me ttl the Propcfty Address aboYe. or at a different addreu IC '--· 
I give the Note HoMer a wdlh.:n notice of my iffcrcnt addre.u. · < • 

Any ootk:c that mu$1 be given to lhc (e Hofdcr urukr this Note wilJ be given b7 mailfng if &y fint class ·mail 
to tbc Note Holder :tl the ad<fr~ llatcd ln Scdion 1(A) above Qr at a different ad!:hess if 1 am given a notice of that 
diffcrl!nl addr~. 

MISSOURI fiX":£ I t- • <: NOTE • Stn!J4- F'""'lfv • MOO(FIEO 
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FOR: 

t"'U"' "'"»"- ..,. .. ,/ 
On~l A~f"«menl.oc or commltm~nl~ !o fo:;j:n money. e::dend uedlt or to Colfhear lium earordng reparment of • dtbt 
Including prumb·n fo eJ~:Iend or n:ne.r such debt are not mr~>ne;ahJe.. To profert JOd (bo~(s)) and td 

(ttedUor} rrom mbundcntandlng or d[uppofntment., an]" agnewmls we reach ttnuin' such Dllllh:rsllte toatalnf'd 
In this ?ttillng, which b lhe a.nuplde and adll5iYe st.:dernmt or the •gc-eement be~ u.s,. except., we tttsy Jaftt 
11~e In 'II'T'ftln~ to modlr.riL -~:..;,~.;-·-¥ •• ..,.-

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 
UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION 
WITIIOtJT RECOURSE 

.,, .. --{.ct.~ 
GA L. AVERlTT, 
COLLATERAL OPERATIONS MANAGER 
{Prinh::d-Nanic and Tilfe) 
FEDERAL IIOME LOAN BANK OF DALLAS 
ATtORNEY-IN-FACT (CUSTOD[Afl AND BAILEE) 
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LOan No: 
Borrower: 

Return to: 

258w.ii7l 
CLORIS WARREN 

EG'i: __ :~·,-~;· ·::·- f:~: .~ ~-·v 

OF 111\!S:o·_ c·i·,,; .. t•.:.. 

1\1~ 

EQUITY TilLE COMPANY OF MISSOURI 
2043 WOODLAND PARKWAY, SUITE 105 
SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63146 

JSpac~ Abovo Th!s Unn fot Record"101J Data) 

DEED OF TRUST 

Data ID: 669 

,./--,?!_---~ 7"'%}~ ... -:-.7.-:;-.-• 

Vd/.· 

... , 11-IIS DEED OF 1RUST {"Security Irutrument") is made on the 14th day of August, 1995. 
The grantor is CLORIS WARREN AND WILLIE C. WARREN , WIFE AND HUSBAND 

The trust~ is JEFFREY A. ~·liND 
("Borrower"). 

("Trustee"). 
The beneficiary is AMERICAN EQUiTY MORTGAGE, INC. a corporation, which is organized and existing under the 
laws of the State of MISSOURI, and whose address is 111 West Port Plaza, #101, St. Louis, MO 63146 

("Lender"). 
Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of FORTY~NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED and N0/100----.:Dollars 
(U.S. $ 49,600.00). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"}, 
which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on September 1, 2025. ntis 
Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all 
renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of aU other sums, with interest, advanced under 
paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the perfonnance of Borrower's covenants and 
agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to 
Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in SAINT LOUIS County, Missouri: 

mll<K!rQI!lli~ll.~~~lM«ll!Jl(~X 

LOT 34 OF HATHAWAY HILLS NO. 4, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 53 PAGE 9 OF THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY RECORDS, 

289 

which has the address of 9422 WESTCHESIER DRIVE, 

Missourl 63136 
(Zip Cod") 

(Stt""'' 
SAINT LOUIS, 

(City] 
("Property Address"); 

TOGETHER Wrn-r aU the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, 
and ftxtures now or hereafter a part of the properly. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security 
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property." 

BoRROWER COVENAN1S that Borrower is lawfully seised of ~he estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant 
and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record Borr<moer warrants 
and will defend generally the tiUe to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record 

nus sscUtUlY INSIRUMENT combines unifonn covenants for national use and non·unifonn covenants with limited 
variations by jurisdiction to constllute a uniform security Instrument covering real property. 

MISSOURI - Single Femlly-MODIF/EO 13 11/93 (Page f of 6 Pages) 
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UNIFORM cd~..{NANTS. Borrower find Lender covenant and ugree as 't.._ _ _;ws; 

1. Payment or Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due 
the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note. 

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall 
pay to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum CFunds") for: 
(a) yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Security Irutrument as a lien on the Property; (b) 
yearly leasehold payments or ground riots on !he Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) 
yearly flood iruurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any, and (f) any sums payable by 
Borrower to Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance 
premiums. These items are called •Escrow Items.• Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to 
exceed the maximum amount a lender for a federally related mortgage Joan may require for Borrower's escrow account 
under the federal Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq. 
("RESPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds sets a lesser amount. Jf so, Lender may, at any time, collect 
and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the lesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the 
basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with 
applicable law. · 

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or enlity 
(including Lender, if Lender is such an inslitution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds 
to pay the Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the 
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law 
permits Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-tlrne charge for an 
independent real estate tax reporting service used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicable Jaw provides 
otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to 
pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest 
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrov,.er, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing 
credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pfl!(fged 
as additional security for aU sums secured by this Security Instrument 

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts pennitted to be held by applicable Jaw, Lender shall account to 
Borrower for the excess Funds in a(!COrdance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held 
by Lender at any time is not sufficient to pay the E.scJow Items when due, Lender may so notifY Borrower in writing, and, 
in such case Borrower shaU pay to Lender the amount necessary to flake up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up 
the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at Lender'5 sole discretion. 

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower 
any Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the 
acquisition or sale of the Property, shaU apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit 

~·aga~t the sums secured by this Security Instrument. 
t ·) (~ t 1 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under 

paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to atnount.s payable 
under paragraph 2; third, to Interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note. 

4. Charges; Uens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the 
Property which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. 
Borrower shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall 
pay lhem on time directly to lhe person owed payment BorrOWer shall. promptly furnish to Lender all no~ of amounts 
to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments dtrect1y, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender 
receipts evidencing the payments. 

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower. (a) 
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to I.enderj (b) contests in 
good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion 
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lienj or (c) secures from the holder of the llen an agreement satisfactoiy to 
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject 
to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a nolice identifying the Uen. 
Borrower shall satisfy the Jien or lake one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice. 

5. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrmver shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on 
the Property insured agairut loss by fire, hazards included within the term •ex,tended coverage• and any other hazards, 
including floods or flooding, for which Lender requires insurance. l1lls insurancf shall be maintained in the amounts and 
for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject 
to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower falls to maintain coverage described above, 
Lender may, at Lender's option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in the Property in accordance with paragraph 7. 

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. 
Lender shall have the right to bold the policies and renewal'>. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promplly give to Lender 
all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the 
insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agrett in writing, Insurance proceeds shall be applied to Testoration or 
repair of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is eronomically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. 
If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insuraace. proceeds 
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to 
Borrower. If Borrower af>andons lhe Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the ifl.turancc 
carrier has offered to setUe a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to 
repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Jnslrumenl, whether or not then due. The 30-
day period will begin when the notice is given. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend 
or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the 
payments. If under paragraph 21 the Property is acqu[red by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and 
proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the acqu~ition shall pass to lender to the extent of the sums 
secured by this Security frutrument immediately prior to the acquisition. 

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Mainten.ance and Proteclion or the Propertyj Borcower's Loan Application; 
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days 
after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borro\\-er's principal residence 
for at least one year after the date of cccupancy, unJess Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shaU not be 
unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shaU 
not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. 

,e.~ t1/93 (Page 2 of 6 Pagas} 
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Borrower shan be in default if any forfeiture action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender's good 
faith judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security 
Instrument or Lender's security interest. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided fn paragraph 18, 
by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's good faith determination, precludes 
forfeiture of the Borrower's interest in the Property or other material Impairment of the lien created by this Security 
Instrument or Lender's security interest. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application 
process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any 
material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limJted to, representations 
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, 
Borrower shall comply with aU the provisions of the tease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold 
and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing. 

7. Protection or Lender's Rights In the Property. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements 
contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the 
Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), 
then Lender may do and pay "for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the 
Property. Lender's actioru may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over lhls Security Instrument, 
appearing in court, p_f!ri!l"l1reasonable4~-U .. o!:!!~~· f~ and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender 
may take action undci"flfili,jffffiflfiijiti:""T,~~a not have to do so. 

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under thl> paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by 
this Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other term<; of payment, these amounts shall bear interest 
from the date of lllibursement at the Note rnte and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower 
requesting payment. 

8. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the Joan secured by 
this Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiurru; required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for 
any reason, the mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect. Borrower shall pay lhe 
premiums required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a cost 
substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance prevkmsly in effect, from an alternate mortgage 
insurer approved by Lender. If substantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay 
to Lender each month a sum equal to one-twelflh of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower 
when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a 
loss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. LosS reserve payments may no longer be required, at the oplion of Lender, 
if mortgage insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved 
by Lender again becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain mortgage 
insurance in effect, or to provide a loss reserve, until the requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance with 
any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law. f 

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon a~d inspections of the Property. Lender 
shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reason~ble cause for the inspection. 

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or coruequential, in connection 
with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby 
assigned and shaU be paid to Lender. 

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the: sums secured by this Security 
Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property 
in which the fair market value of the Property inunediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of 
the sums secured by this Security Irutrument immediately before the taking. unless Borrov..-er and Lender otherwise agree 
in writing, the sums secured by this Security Irntrument shaU be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the 
followfug fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market 
value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial 

' taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the 
amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or 
unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shaU be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument 
whether or not the sums are then due. 

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, arter notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers 
to mike an award .. Or settle a claim for damages, lBorrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the 
notice ~ given. Lender is authorized to collect an4 apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair o[ the 
Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shaU not extend 
or postpone the due ~te of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such 
payments. 

· U. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. &tension of the time for payment or 
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in 
interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. 
Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse -to extend time for 
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made 
by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or 
remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy. 

U. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Uabillty; Co·slgners. The covenants and agreements 
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the 
provisioJlS of paragraph 17. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co· 
signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, 
grant and convey that Borrov.•er's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument;_ {b) is not personaUy 
obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may 
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodatioru with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the 
Note without that Borrower's consent. 

13. Loan Charges. If the Joan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan -l 
charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or 'other loan charges collected or to be collected in r 
connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount 
neces.sary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded 
permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may chome to make this re(und by reducing the principal owed 
under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated 
as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the NotC. 
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l4. Noticef.~ ..ny noHce to Borrower provided for in this Security Ins',. }~nt shall be given by deli~e;ing it or 
by !nailing it by first class mail unless applicable law _requires use ~f another method. The_ notice shall be directed_ to Lhe 
Property Address or any other address Borrower destgnates by not~ee to "Lender. Any notiCe to Lender shall be gwen by 
first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any 
notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be l.lcemcd to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given 
as provided in this paragraph. 

15. Goyemlng Law; Severability. 11m Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the 
jurisdiction in which the Property ts located In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the 
Note conOicLs with applicable law, such conflict shall nol affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note 
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Secu'rity Instrument and 
the Note are declared to be severable. 

16. Borrower's Copy. Borro<Ner shall be given one oonfonned copy of the Note and of thli: Security InstrumenL 
17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property Or any 

interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a 
natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of 
aU sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is 
prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument. 

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to 
have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other 
period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale 
contained in this Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions 
are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender aU sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as 
if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays aU expenses incurred 
in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees of up to 15.00% of the sums 
due under the Note described above or the amount allowable under applicable .state law; and {d) takes such action as 
Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of thls Security Instrument, Lender's rights in the Property and 
Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by Hili Security Instrument shaU continue unchanged Upon reinstatement 
by Borrov.-er, this Security Irutrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration 
had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17. 

19. Sale of Notei Change or Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this 
Security Irutrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change 
in the entity (known as the •Loan Servicer"') that collects moiith1)1 paymen~ due under the Note and this Security 
Instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Sbvicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. tr there is 
a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice df the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above 
and applicable law. The notice will slate the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which 
payments should be made. The notice wiU also contain any other information required by applicable law. 

20. Hazardous Substances, Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release 
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything 
affecting the Property that k in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the 
Presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to 
be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property. 

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action 
by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or 
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or i.s notified by any governmental or 
regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is 
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. 

As used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous 
substances by Environmental Law and the foUowing substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum 
products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive 
materials. As used in this paragraph 20, "Emirorunental Law'' means federal laws and laY.s of the jurisdiction where the 
Properly is located that_ relate to health, safety or environmental protection. 

NoN-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and le11der further covenant and agree as follows: 
21. Accelerationj Remedies. Following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement In this Security 

Instrument, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security 
Instrument without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by 
applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses Incurred In pursuing the remedies provided In this 
paragraph 21, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees of up to 15.00% of the sums due under the 
Note described above or the a moun€ allowable under applicable sL'lte law und costs of title evidence. 

If Lender Invokes the power of sale, Lender or Trustee shall mail copies of a notice of sale In the manner 
prescribed by applicable law to Borrower and to the other persons prescribed by applicable taw. Trustee shall give 
notice of sale by public advertisement for the time and In the manner prescribed by applicable law. Trustee, without 
demand on Dorrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the time and place 
and under the tero,1s designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in any order Trustee determines. 
Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property to any later lime on the same date by public 
announcement at the time and place of any pre.viously scheduled sale. Lender or its designee rna)!' purchase the 
Property at any sale. · 

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without anY'covenant or 
warranty, expressed or Implied. The recitals In the Trustee's deed shall be pdma fade evidence of the i;:uth of the 
statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale In the following order; (a) to all expenses of 
the saleJ Including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's fees and attorneys' fees of up to 15.00% of th~ sums 
due under the Note described above or the amount allowable under applicable state law; (b) to all sums secm·ed 
by this Security [nstcument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally entitled to H. 
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22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Securily 
Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. 

23, Substitute Trustee. Lender, at its option, may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor 
trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder by an instrument recorded in the county in which this Security Instrument 
is recorded Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties 
conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable Jaw. 

24. Lease of the Property. Trustee hereby leases the Property to Borrower until this Security lnstrumenl is either 
satisfied and released or until there is a default under the provisions of this Security Instrument. The Property is leased 
upon the following terms and conditions: Borrower, and every persori claiming ajl interest in or possessing the Property 
or any part thereof, shall pay rent during the tenn ?f the lease in the amount of doe cent per month. payable on demand, 
nod without notice or demand shall and will surrender peaceable possession of the Property to Trustee upon default or 
to the purchaser of the Property at the foreclosure sale. 

25. RJders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together 
with this Security Instrument, the covenants and agreement.s of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend 
and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security 
Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)J 

0 Adjustable Rate Rider 
0 Graduated Payment Rider 

LhBaUoon Rider 

0 Condominium Rider 0 1-4 Family Rider 

0 Other(s) [specify) 

0 Planned Unit Development Rider 
D Rate Improvement Rider 

Trustee: 

0 Biweekly Payment Rider 
0 Second Home Rider 

AMERICAN EQUITY MORTGAGE, INC. 

By: -----------------------------===== Its:------------------

By: ________ = 
Its: ----------------------------~ 

By StONING BELOW, Borrower accepLs and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security 
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it. 

l.L~ .. ~ .. c.. ... ~~1u0.cseai) .\L: .. ~ ....... L.~:..~.~~~ 
WILLIE C. WARREN -Borrower CLORIS WARREN -Borrower 

......................................................................................... (Seal) 
-Borrower 

......................................................................................... (Seal) 
-Borrower 

......................................................................................... (Seal) 
-Borrow1:1r 

Oral agreements or commitments to loan money, extend credit or lo forbear from enforcing repayment of a debt 
lncludlng promises to extend or renew such debt are not enforceable. To protect you (borrov.·er(s)) and us (creditor) 
from mlsunderstandh1g or disappointment, any agreements we reach covering such matters nre contalntd In this 
writing, which Is the complete and exclusive statement or the agreement between us, except as we may later agree 
In writing to modify IL 

State of MISSOURI 
County of SAINT LOUIS 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF BORROWER 
§ 
§ 

On this 1 4th day of AUGUST 
CLORIS WARREN AND WILLIE >'c=-. "w~AR~R;;E;i:Nf-------~ 

192.L_. before me personally appeared 

to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that lhey 

executed the same as their free act and deed. ~ ~ '-

[Seal) -{ J>-. SC/j'?<;: a ~ t 
,P <.J>-RY .s 11-. _ -~ 
~0 ~.,.~ 
~ ..-~ 

My commission e~pires: 'Q,.'"..._~..._ 

,., TRAcy A. SCfiRE!NI;FJ NOTA~YPUBLIC. sr~re OF MISSouAt 
IIVCD.W.ffSsfOIIE)(p/RfS!f4y IS,, • ., 

8T. Cl«niiis COU/{fy 

Title 
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DANIEL T. O'LEARY 
RECORDER OF DEEDS 

d';;;; ,, ) 

ST. LOUIS COUNTY MISSOURI 
41 SOUTH CENTRAL • CLAYTON, M063105 

Michael D. Mciver 
Director or Revenue 

RECORDER OF DEEDS DOCUMENT IDENTIFICATION & CERTIFICATION SHEET 

(

SHOWN ON THE 1st PAGE OF 
DOCUMENT NO INSTRUMENT, AND ALSO 

AT THE FOOT OF THIS PAGE. 

STATE OF fl/SSOURilso 
COUIITY OF ST. LOUIS! " 

FILED rnr r:rc~r:-: 

STATE OF MISSOURI ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS) 

95 AUG 18 AH 8: 52 

RECORDER OF DEEDS 
ST. LOUIS COUNTY. 110. 

l, the undersigned Recorder of Deeds for said county and State, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing and annexed instrument of writing was filed for record in my office at the time and on 
the day, month and year, all as same appears hereon, and is truly recorded in the book and at the 
pages indicated on said instrument. 

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and official seal on the same day, month and year 
stamped and shown above. 

N.P. 

N.P.C. 

NN.C. 

N.N.I. 

DfSTINATION' 
CODE i '"\ 

RECORDING 
FEES 

I 

IXX:UMENT $ IJD----
STATE USER $ -'4"'.0"'-0 ___ _ 
MHTFUND $ 3.00 
FAHFFUND $ ""3.';;:00~---

POSTAGE $_'*·~--

1DTAL $ ~ \)-----' 

NOTATION~ n END OF DOCUMENT 
1\fJnn Nnf. R~>mnvt> 11,1<.:! P::~o-o. 

11 
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filed for Record Aug !81 1995 
Baily Uo. 00289 
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Prepared for: CLORIS B TORREY 
Date: July 21, 2015 

Page 3 of 8 

Report number: 1071-4870-95 

Personal statements yot~'ve asked us to include You've given us the following statement to include every time a company asks us for your credit report: 

"ID SECURITY ALERT· FRAUDULENT APPLICATIONS MAY BE SUBMITIED IN MY NAME OR MY IDENTITY MAY HAVE BEEN USED WITHOUT MY CONSENT TO 
FRAUDULENTLY OBTAIN GOODS OR SERVICES. DO NOT EXTEND CREDIT WITHOUT FIRST VERIFYING THE IDENTITY OF THE APPLICANT. THIS SECURITY ALERT 
WILL BE MAINTAINED FOR 90 DAYS BEGINNING 06-18-15." 

Your accounts t!Hn rm;y be considered neganve 
The most common items in this section are late payments, accounts that have been charged 
off or sent to collection, bankruptcies, liens, and judgments. It also may contain items that are 
not necessarily negative, but that a potential creditor might want to review more closely, such 
as an account that has been settled or transferred. This information is generally removed 
seven years from the initial missed payment that led to the delinquency. Missed payments 
and most public record items may remain on the credit report for up to seven years, except 
Chapters 7, 11 and 12 bankruptcies, which may remain for up to 10 years. Unpaid tax liens 
may remain for up to 10 years from the filing date, and paid tax liens may remain for up to 
seven years from the filing date. Transferred accounts that have not been past due remain up 
to 1 o years after the date the account was transferred. 

Payment history legend 

I:I:J Current/Terms of agreement met 

Account 30 days past due 
''"'·~·, Account 60 days past due 

..... · Account 90 days past due 
Account 120 days past due 

·'~" Account 150 days past due 
!Ell Account 180 days past due 

smJ Creditor received deed 

IIJ. Foreclosure proceedings started 

D Foreclosed 

[/f''i Vo\untarHy surrendered 

D Repossession 
!im3 Paid by creditor 
lEI Insurance claim 

I:J1 Claim filed with government 

B Defaulted on contract 
H Collection 
!ll:E!i Chargeoff 

1!1!1 C lased 
lmJ. No data for this time period 

!Ill Credit items 
CHASE MTG 
PO BOX24696 
COLUMBUS OH 43224 
Phone number 

Date opened 
Aug 1995 
First reported 
Oct 2008 

Type 
Mortgage 
Terms 

Credit limit or 
original amount 
$49,600 

Recent balance 
$0 as of Jun 2013 

Responsibility 
Individual 
Status 

(800) 848 9136 
Partial account number 
156000533 .. 
Address identification number 
0131393614 

Date of status 
Oct 2012 

2 Years 
Monthly 
payment 
Not reported 

High balance 
Not reported 

0164243155 

z.o 

Discharged through Bankruptcy Chapter 13. 
This account is scheduled to continue on record unttl Oct 
2019. 
Comment 
Account information disputed by consumer (Meets 
requirement of the Fair Credit Reporting Act). 
This item remained unchanged from our processing of your 
dispute in Jul 2015. 
Account History 
Debt included in Chapter 13 Bankruptcy on Oct 05, 2012. 
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+++++FORM SSA-1099 - SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFIT STATEMENT - 2012+++++ 
+PART OF YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS MAY BE TAXABLE INCOME FOR 2012. 
+USE $ 10236.00 FROM BOX 5 BELOW WITH IRS NOTICE 703 TO SEE IF ANY PART 

OF YOUR BENEFITS MAY BE TAXABLE ON YOUR FEDERAL INCOME TAX RETURN. 
+ALSO SEE ATTACHED GENERAL INFORMATION. 

BOX 1. NAME-CLORIS BANKS TORREY 
BOX 2. BENEFICIARY SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER- -5294 (SEE BOX 8 BELOW) 
BOX 3. BENEFITS FOR 2012- $ 10236.00 (SEE DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 3 BELOW 
BOX 4. BENEFITS REPAID TO SSA IN 2012-NONE 

(SEE DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 4 BELOW) 
BOX 5. NET BENEFITS (BOX 3 MINUS BOX 4) FOR 2012-$ 10236.00 
BOX 6. VOLUNTARY FEDERAL INCOME TAX WITHHELD-NONE 
BOX 7. ADDRESS-CLORIS B TORREY 9422 WESTCHESTER DR 

JENNINGS MO 63136-5136 
BOX 8. CLAIM NUMBER-496-54-5294A (USE THIS NUMBER IF YOU NEED TO CONTACT SSA) 

+++DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 3+++ 
ADD: 
PAID BY CHECK OR DIRECT DEPOSIT----------------------------------$ 
MEDICARE PART B--------------------------------------------------$ 
MEDICARE PART C--------------------------------------------------$ 
MEDICARE PART D--------------------------------------------------$ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION OFFSET--------------------------------------$ 
DEDUCTIONS FOR WORK OR OTHER ADJUSTMENTS-------------------------$ 
PAID TO ANOTHER FAMILY MEMBER------------------------------------$ 
ATTORNEY FEES----------------------------------------------------$ 
VOLUNTARY FEDERAL INCOME TAX WITHHELD----------------------------$ 
TREASURY BENEFIT PAYMENT OFFSET, GARNISHMENT AND/OR TAX LEVY-----$ 

TOTAL ADDITIONS-$ 
SUBTRACT: 
NONTAXABLE PAYMENTS----------------------------------------------$ 
AMOUNTS FOR OTHER FAMILY MEMBERS PAID TO YOU---------------------$ 

TOTAL SUBTRACTIONS-$ 
BENEFITS FOR 2012 (AMOUNT SHOWN IN BOX 3)-$ 

+++DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 4+++ 
ADD: 
CHECKS RETURNED TO SSA------------------------------------------~$ 
DEDUCTIONS FOR WORK OR OTHER ADJUSTMENTS-------------------------$ 
OTHER REPAYMENTS-------------------------------------------------$ 

BENEFITS REPAID TO SSA IN 2012 (AMOUNT SHOWN IN BOX 4)-$ 

Social Security Administration 
8800 Watson Road 

Suite 100 
Saint Louis, MO 63119 

2...1 

10236.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

10236.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

10236.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
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Clwrlie A. Dooley 
County Executive 

Saint Louis 

COUNTY 
REVENUE 

August 21,2015 

TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORlS BANKS HIW 
9422 WESTCHESTER DR 
SAINT LOUIS MO 63136 

Eugene K. Leung 
Director of Revenue 

Re: 2013 & 2014 Real Estate 
9422 Westchester Dr 

Dear Property Owner: 

Locator #13F530460 
REFUND AMT: $1,062.27-2013 

$1,307.65-2014 

With regard to the above referenced Real Property tax record, a duplicate payment was posted 
for 2013 & 2014. 

For 2013 we have received cash payments: One posted on 11120/13 for $500.00 
One posted on 12/03/13 for $562.00 

A duplicate payment was posted on your account by Chase on 12/05/13 for $1.062.27 

For 2014 we have received a cash payment posted to your account on 12/03114 of $1,307.65. 
A duplicate payment was posted on your account by Chase on 12/04/14 for $1,307.65. 

If you are responsible for paying your own taxes or escrow your taxes with J.P. Morgan Chase, 
please contact them to ascertain whether they attempted to make payments to this office on your 
behalf. 

If you are due the refunds for the duplicate payments, please fill out and return the forms 
enclosed along with copies of a picture ID for each person. 

Feel free to contact the undersigned with related questions or concerns. 

Respectfully, 
Jeffrey CJ!arR§ 
Jeffrey Parks 
Fiscal Services Manager 

Enclosure 
JC 

COLLECTION DIVISION 

2..'2.-

41 South Central Avenue (Street Level) • Saint Louis, MO 63105 • PH 314/615·7194 • FAX 314/615·5428 • TIY 314/615-3746 
email jcassan i@stlouisco.com • web http://www.stlouisco.com 
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SR,CLOSED 

U.S. District Court 
Eastern District of Missouri (St. Louis) 

CIVIL DOCKET FOR CASE#: 4:14-cv-01676-CDP 
Internal Use Only 

Torrey v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
Assigned to: District Judge Catherine D. Perry 
Cause: 28:1331 Fed. Question 

Plaintiff 

Cloris Banks Torrey 
formerly known as 
Cloris Warren 

v. 
Defe11.dant 

JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. 

Defendant 

EMC Mortgage LLC 

Defe!ldant 

Bank of New York, Mellon 
Corporation 

' 

Date Filed: 09/29/2014 
Date Terminated: 04/29/2015 
Jury Demand: Plaintiff 
Nature of Suit: 370 Other Fraud 
Jurisdiction: Federal Question 

represented by Cloris Banks Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136 
PROSE 

represented by Brian C. Walsh 
BRYAN CAVE LLP 
One Metropolitan Square 
211 North Broadway 
Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
314-259-2717 
Fax:314-552-8717 
Email: brian.walsh@bryancave.com 
LEAD ATTORNEY 
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED 

represented by Brian C. Walsh 
(See above for address) 
LEAD ATTORNEY 
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED 

represented by Brian C. Walsh 
(See above for address) 
LEAD ATTORNEY 
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED 

Defendant 

Does 1- 100 2Jf 
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Date Filed # Docket Text 

09/29/2014 I COMPLAINT against defendants Bank of New York, Mellon 
Corporation; EMC Mortgage LLC; and JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 
with Jury Demand,filed by Cloris Banks Torrey. $400 filing fee paid. 
(Attachments: # I Exhibit, # 2 Original Filing Form, # 3 Civil Cover 
Sheet, # 1 Proposed Summons, # ~ Judge Assignment Label)(WAF) 
(Entered: 09/29/2014) 

09/29/2014 2 NOTICE OF PROCESS SERVER filed by Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey. 
Process Server: Unknown Flynn to serve all three defendants. (WAF) 
(Entered: 09/29/20I4) 

09/29/2014 Case Opening Notification: Judge Assigned: Honorable Catherine D. 
Perry. (WAF) (Entered: 09/29/20I4) 

09/29/20I4 ***REMARK Corporate Disclosure forms issued with service of process 
packets to defendants. (WAF) (Entered: 09/29/20I4) 

09/29/20I4 Receipt 4644045516 in the amount of $400.00 for CIVIL FILING FEE on 
behalf of Cloris Torrey (CCAM) (Entered: 09/30/20I4) 

09/29/20I4 Summons Issued as to defendants Bank ofNew York, Mellon 
Corporation; EMC Mortgage LLC; and JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.@ 
2I days. The summons were hand delivered to Pro Se Litigant at Intake 
Counter upon filing oflawsuit. (WAF) (Entered: I 0/0 I/20 I4) 

09/30/20I4 :3. SUPPLEMENTAL re 1 Complaint - Exhibit 20 by Plaintiff Cloris Banks 
Torrey. (MCB) (Entered: 10/02/2014) 

I0/2I/20I4 1 MOTION to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction , MOTION to Dismiss Case 
for Failure to State a Claim by Defendants Bank of New York, Mellon 
Corporation, EMC Mortgage LLC, JP Morgan Chase Bank, N .A .. 
(Attachments: # 1 Exhibit A Order of Missouri Court of Appeals, # 2 
Exhibit B Order of District Court, # 3 Exhibit C Judgment of 8th Circuit) 
(Walsh, Brian) (Entered: I0/2I/2014) 

I0/21/20I4 ~ MEMORANDUM in Support of Motion re 1 MOTION to Dismiss for 
Lack of Jurisdiction MOTION to Dismiss Case for Failure to State a 
Claim filed by Defendants Bank ofNew York, Mellon Corporation, EMC 
Mortgage LLC, JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A .. (Walsh, Brian) (Entered: 
I0/21/20I4) 

I0/28/2014 6 AMENDED COMPLAINT against defendant Bank of New York, Mellon 
Corporation, Does I - I 00, EMC Mortgage LLC, JP Morgan Chase Bank, 
N.A. Amendment to I Complaint filed by Cloris Banks Torrey. Related 
document: l Complaint, filed by Cloris Banks Torrey. (Attachments:# I 
Exhibits)(CBL) (Entered: 10/29/2014) 

10/30/20I4 7 MEMORANDUM in Opposition re 4 MOTION to Dismiss for Lack of 
Jurisdiction MOTION to Dismiss Case for Failure to State a Claim filed 
by PlaintiffCloris Banks Torrey. (MCB) (Entered: I0/30/20I4) 

.... 
~ 



MOED - CMIECF (LIVE) Page3 of7 

11103/2014 R Second MOTION to Dismiss Case for Failure to State a Claim, Second 
MOTION to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction by Defendants Bank of New 
York, Mellon Corporation, EMC Mortgage LLC, JP Morgan Chase Bank, 
N.A .. (Attachments:# l Exhibit 1 Order of Missouri Court of Appeals,# 
2 Exhibit 2 Memorandum and Order in Federal Litigation, # 3 Exhibit 3 
Judgment of Eighth Circuit)(Walsh, Brian) (Entered: 11103/2014) 

11/03/2014 9 MEMORANDUM in Support of Motion re 8 Second MOTION to 
Dismiss Case for Failure to State a ClaimSecond MOTION to Dismiss 
for Lack of Jurisdiction filed by Defendants Bank of New York, Mellon 
Corporation, EMC Mortgage LLC, JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A .. (Walsh, 
Brian) (Entered: 11/03/2014) 

11/03/2014 10 PROSE MOTION to file newly discovered material by PlaintiffCloris 
Banks Torrey. (MCB) (Entered: 11/04/2014) 

11103/2014 11 MOTION for Leave to file Second Verified Amended Relief by an 
Independent Action in Equity by Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey. 
(Attachments:# 1 Verified Amended Relief,# 2 Exhibits A- E, # 3 
Exhibits F- O)(MCB) (Entered: 11104/2014) 

11/10/2014 12 RESPONSE in Opposition re U MOTION for Leave to to file Second 
Verified Amended Relief by an Independent Action in Equity filed by 
Defendants Bank ofNew York, Mellon Corporation, EMC Mortgage 
LLC, JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A .. (Walsh, Brian) (Entered: 11110/2014) 

11/10/2014 13 RESPONSE in Opposition re 8 Second MOTION to Dismiss Case for 
Failure to State a ClaimSecond MOTION to Dismiss for Lack of 
Jurisdiction filed by Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey. (Attachments:# 1 
Affidavit,# 2 Exhibits 1 - 5)(MCB) (Entered: 11112/2014) 

11117/2014 15 REPLY to Response to Motion re 11 MOTION for Leave to to file 
Second Verified Amended Relief by an Independent Action in Equity 
filed by PlaintiffCioris Banks Torrey. (Attachments:# 1 Exhibits)(CBL) 
(Entered: 11/18/2014) 

11118/2014 14 REPLY to Response to Motion re R Second MOTION to Dismiss Case for 
Failure to State a C/aimSecond MOTION to Dismiss for Lack of 
Jurisdiction filed by Defendants Bank of New York, Mellon Corporation, 
EMC Mortgage LLC, JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A .. (Walsh, Brian) 
(Entered: 11/18/2014) 

11/21/2014 16 Jurisdiction Challenge and Response Renewed Motion to Dismiss AND 
I 

MOTION to Strike for Insufficiency by Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey. 
(EAB) (Entered: 11/24/2014) 

12/0112014 17 MOTION for Default Judgment by PlaintiffCloris Banks Torrey. (EAB) 
(Entered: 12/0112014) 

12/03/2014 18 RESPONSE in Opposition re 17 MOTION for Default Judgment filed by 
Defendants Bank ofNew York, Mellon Corporation, EMC Mortgage 
LLC, JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A .. (Walsh, Brian) (Entered: 12/03/2014) . 

12/08/2014 19 REPLY (entitled: Plaintiff's Motion for Request of Entry of Default 

,;, 
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Judgment Plaintiffs Response and Memorandum to Defendant's Response 
in Opposition to Motion For Default) to Response to Motion re I 7 
MOTION for Default Judgment filed by PlaintiffCloris Banks Torrey. 
(MCB) (Entered: 12/09/2014) 

12/12/2014 20 MOTION to Withdraw Affidavit Filed on December 8, 2014 for 
Relevance re: 12 Reply to Response to Motion by Plaintiff Cloris Banks 
Torrey. (MCB) (Entered: 12/15/2014) 

12/22/2014 21 PRO SE MOTION to file new material evidence attached exhibits in 
opposition to defendant's force-placed insurance for unjust enrichment by 
PlaintiffCloris Banks Torrey. (MCB) (Entered: 12/23/2014) 

01/12/2015 n NEW AND MATERIAL EVIDENCE MOTION to Strike For Relevence 
and Take Judicial Notice by PlaintiffCloris Banks Torrey. (MCB) 
(Entered: 01/12/2015) 

I 

01/21/2015 23 PRO SE MOTION to File New Material Evidence Addendum by Plaintiff 
Cloris Banks Torrey. (Attachments:# 1 Exhibits)(CBL) (Entered: 
01/23/2015) 

02/26/2015 24 MOTION for Leave to File "Affidavit" of Dr. Allen Wayne Jones re: 
Service of Process by PlaintiffCioris Banks Torrey. (Attachments:# l 
Exhibit A- Affidavit of Dr. Allen Wayne Jones)(CBL) (Entered: 
02/27/2015) 

02/26/2015 25 MOTION for Hearing on the Pleadings by P1aintiffC!oris Banks Torrey. 
~ ~ 

I (CBL) (Entered: 02/27/2015) I 

03/16/2015 26 PRO SE MOTION for Leave to File Second Amended Complaint by • 

Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey. (Attachments: # l Attachment 
Memorandum In Support, # 2 Attachment Second Amended Complaint, # 
3 Exhibit A, # 4 Exhibit B, # 5 Exhibit C, # 6 Exhibit D, # 7 Exhibit E, # 8 
Exhibit F, # 2 Exhibit I,# 10 Exhibit J, # U Attachment Memorandum 
Requesting Issuance of Surnrnons)(EAB) (Entered: 03/17/2015) 

03/19/2015 28 MEMORANDUM in Support re 2!1 MOTION for Leave to File Second 
Amended Complaint filed by PlaintiffC!oris Banks Torrey. (EAB) 
Modified on 3/24/2015 (CBL). (Entered: 03/23/2015) 

03/23/2015 2,7 RESPONSE in Opposition re 29 MOTION for Leave to File Second 
Amended Complaint filed by Defendants Bank of New York, Mellon 
Corporation, EMC Mortgage LLC, JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A .. (Walsh, 
Brian) (Entered: 03/23/2015) 

03/25/2015 29 NOTICE of Marshals Return of served surnrnons issued on March 16, 
2015 for Defendant JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., EMC Mortage LLC 
and Bank of New York, Mellon Corporation by Plaintiff Cloris Banks 
Torrey. (MCB) (Entered: 03/27/2015) 

03/27/2015 JQ PRO SE MOTION for this Court to take Judicial Notice by Plaintiff 
Cloris Banks Torrey. (Attachments:# 1 Exhibits A- E)(MCB) (Entered: 
03/30/20 15) 

'-.7 
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03/27/2015 ll REPLY (entitled: Objection to Defendants Response in Opposition to 
Plaintiff's Second Motion for Leave for Leave to Amend Concurrently 
with Plainitiff's Motion for Judicial Notice) to Response to Motion re 26 
MOTION for Leave to File Second Amended Complaint filed by Plaintiff 
Cloris Banks Torrey. (MCB) (Entered: 03/30/2015) 

03/30/2015 32 PROSE MOTION for Judicial Notice of Law in Reply to Defendant's 
Oppositition to Plaintiff's Second Motion for Leave for Leave to Amend 
Complaint and to Add Newly Discovered Material Schedule Hearing by 
PlaintiffCloris Banks Torrey. (MCB) (Entered: 03/31/2015) 

04/06/2015 33 PRO SE MOTION to File Validation of Process Server by Plaintiff Cloris 
Banks Torrey. (Attachments: # 1 Exhibit A,# 2 Exhibit B)(EAB) 
(Entered: 04/07/2015) 

04/21/2015 34 PRO SE MOTION leave to file newly discovered evidence order for 
defendant JP Morgan Chase to validate and prove October 5, 2012 
Chapter 13 Bankruptcy by PlaintiffC!oris Banks Torrey. (MCB) (Entered: 
04/22/201 5) 

04/27/2015 35 AFFIDAVIT OF INCIDENTAL DISCOVERY AND ATTACHED 
EXHIBITS by PlaintiffC!oris Banks Torrey. (Attachments:# 1 Exhibit 
BB, # 2 Exhibit CC)(EAB) (Entered: 04/28/2015) 

04/28/2015 36 AFFIDAVIT and Attached Exhibits by PlaintiffCloris Banks Torrey. 
(Attachments:# 1 Exhibit A)(EAB) (Entered: 04/28/2015) 

04/28/2015 37 MEMORANDUM of Exhibits by Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey. (EAB) 
(Entered: 04/28/2015) 

04/29/2015 33 MEMORANDUM AND ORDER. (See Full Order.) IT IS HEREBY 
ORDERED that defendants' second motion to dismiss[# 8] is 
GRANTED. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that plaintiff's motion for leave 
to file second verified amended relief by an independent action in equity 
[ # lll and motion to file verified second amended complaint to add 
newly discovered material [# 26] are DENIED. IT IS FURTHER 
ORDERED that all other pending motions in this matter are DENIED as 
moot. Signed by District Judge Catherine D. Perry on 04/29/2015. (CBL) 
(Entered: 04/29/20 I 5) 

04/29/2015 32 JUDGMENT. In accordance with the Memorandum and Order entered 
this same date, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND 
DECREED that this case is DISMISSED in its entirety, with prejudice. 
Plaintiff shall bear all taxable costs of this action. Signed by District Judge 
Catherine D. Perry on 04/29/2015. (CBL) (Entered: 04/29/2015) 

04/29/2015 ORDER RECEIPT: (see receipt) Docket No: 38, 39. Orders sent to party 
not electronically notified this date. Wed Apr 29 13:29:06 CDT 2015 
(Long, Carol) (Entered: 04/29/2015) 

05/07/2015 4Q MOTION for Reconsideration re 19 Judgment by Plaintiff Cloris Banks 

i 
Torrey. (MCB) (Entered: 05/08/2015) 

05/11/2015 41 Docket Text ORDER: MOTION for Reconsideration re 39 I 
I 

2..r' 
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Judgment by Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey ; ORDERED DENIED as 
plaintiff's mosf recent filing provides no basis for relief; the Court 
continues to believe the order entered earlier is correct and there is no 
legal reason to reconsider or change it. Signed by District Judge Catherine 
D. Perry on 5/11/15. (CDP) (Entered: 05/11/2015) 

05/12/2015 ORDER RECEIPT: (see receipt) Docket No: 41. copy sent to non-
electronic party on this date. Tue May 12 09:19:02 CDT 2015 (Brown, 
Erica) (Entered: 05/12/2015) 

05/14/2015 '!2 PROSE MOTION for Order to Set Aside Void Judgment Order of Denial 
Pursuant to Rule 60(b) Relief from a Judgment or Order by Plaintiff 
Cloris Banks Torrey. (MCB) (Entered: 05/15/2015) 

05/18/2015 43 Docket Text ORDER: Re: 42 PRO SE MOTION for Order to Set Aside 
Void Judgment Order of Denial Pursuant to Rule 60(b) Relief from a 
Judgment or Order by Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey; ORDERED 
J?ENIED as motion provides no basis for relief. Signed by District Judge 
Catherine D. Perry on 5/18/15. (CDP) (Entered: 05/18/2015) 

05/19/2015 ORDER RECEIPT: (see receipt) Docket No: 43. sent to non-electronic 
party this date Tue May 19 08:54:10 CDT 2015 (Berg, Melanie) (Entered: 
05/19/2015) 

05/20/2015 44 PRO SE MOTION "Plaintiff's Original Petition for Declaratory Judgment 
for Reinstatement of Verified Second Amended Relief Independent 
Action in 4:14CV1676" by PlaintiffCloris Banks Torrey. (CBL) (Entered: 
05/20/20 15) 

05/21/2015 45 Docket Text ORDER: Re: 44 PRO SE MOTION "Plaintiff's Original 
Petition for Declaratory Judgment for Reinstatement of Verified Second 
Amended Relieflndependent Action in 4: 14CV1676" by Plaintiff Cloris 
Banks Torrey ; ORDERED DENIED. Signed by District Judge Catherine 
D. Perry on 5/21/15. (CDP) (Entered: 05/21/2015) 

05/21/2015 ORDER RECEIPT: (see receipt) Docket No: 45. sent to non-electronic 
party this date Thu May 21 09:12:55 CDT 2015 (Berg, Melanie) (Entered: 
05/21/2015) 

05/26/2015 46 PROSE MOTION entitled Memorandum Order of the Court to Take 
Judicial Notice by Attachment of Exhibits and Case Law in Support Filed 
Herein on Open Record by PlaintiffCloris Banks Torrey. (CBL) (Entered: 
05/26/2015) 

06/01/2015 47 PROSE MOTION entitled Memorandum Order of the Court to Take 
Judicial Notice by Attachment of Exhibits and Case Law in Support Filed 
Herein on Open Record by Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey. (EAB) (Entered: 
06/01/20 15) 

06/12/2015 48 PRO SE (entitled "Memorandum Notice") MOTION for Summary 
Judgment and Consolidation of the Cases by Plaintiff Cloris Banks 
Torrey. (MCB) (Entered: 06/15/2015) 

06/16/2015 49 Docket Text ORDER: Re: 47 PRO SE MOTION entitled Memorandum 

'"'2.' 
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Order of the Court to Take Judicial Notice by Attachment of Exhibits and 
Case Law in Support Filed Herein on Open Record; 48 PROSE (entitled 
"Memorandum Notice") MOTION for Summary Judgment and 
Consolidation of the Cases; 46 PRO SE MOTION entitled Memorandum 
Order of the Court to Take Judicial Notice by Attachment of Exhibits and 
Case Law : ORDERED ALL ARE DENIED; this case was closed on 
4/29/15 and the motions are legally frivolous. Signed by District Judge 
Catherine D. Perry on 6/15/16. (CDP) (Entered: 06/16/2015) 

06/17/2015 ORDER RECEIPT: (see receipt) Docket No: 49. copy sent to non-
electronic party on this date. Wed Jun 17 09:44:57 CDT 2015 (Brown, 
Erica) (Entered: 06/17/2015) 

06/22/2015 50 NOTICE MEMORANDUM OF EXHIBITS PURSUANT RULE 3.2 
EXPREDITING LITIGATION by PlaintiffCloris Banks Torrey. 
(Attachments:# 1 Exhibit lA, # 2 Exhibit 1-A, # 3 Exhibit 1-B, # 4 
Exhibit 1-C, # 5 Exhibit 1-D, # 6 Exhibit 1-E)(EAB) (Entered: 
06/22/2015) 

06/25/2015 -1 51 MOTION for Leave to File Memorandum of Exhibits by Plaintiff Cloris 
Banks Torrey. (Attachments:# 1 Exhibit BC-lF)(EAB) (Entered: 
06/25/2015) 

08/07/2015 -1 52 MOTION for Leave to file new and material evidence and exhibits in 
support of current complaint for declaritory judgment by Plaintiff Cloris 
Banks Torrey. (MCB) (Entered: 08/10/2015) 

08/28/2015 -1 53 PROSE MOTION to Set Aside Order of August 19, 2015 and for Leave 
to File Exhibits by PlaintiffCloris Banks Torrey. (Attachments:# 1 
Notice to Public Service Commission,# 2 Notice to USCA, # 3 Exhibits) 
(CBL) (Entered: 08/28/2015) 

08/28/2015 -1 54 PRO SE MOTION/Notice: Memorandum of understanding Motion to set-
aside order granting motion to dismiss of August 19, 2015. Motion to file 
memorandum of exhibits of August 27, 2015. Affecting the untimely 
litigation of the courts by P1aintiffCloris Banks Torrey. (Document was 
received in the Court of Appeals on August 28, 2015 and in the District · 
Court on September 2, 2015, therefore, document was filed on August 28, 
2015.) (MCB) (Entered: 09/03/2015) 

JO 



Report: CZR0026 21ST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
ST LOUIS COUNTY 

CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET 

Date: 11-Sep-2015 
Time: 12:52:04PM 
Page: 1 

13SL-CC02395-01 CLORIS BANKS TORREY V JP MORGAN 
CHASE BANK NA ETAL 

Security Level: 1 Public 

Case Type: CC Other Real Estate Actions 

Tried by Court-Civil 

Case Filing Date: 23-Dec-2013 

Status: 

Disposition: Tried by Court-Civil Disposition Date: 13-Mar-2014 

Judge 
Judge 

Plaintiff Acting Pro Se 
Defendant 

Attorney for Defendant 
Attorney for Defendant 

Defendant 
Attorney for Defendant 

Attorney for Defendant 
Defendant 

Attorney for Defendant 
Attorney for Defendant 

Description 

TOM W DE PRIEST JR (23971) 
JU'>v pqEDDY DRAPER (32633) 
CLORIS BANKS TORREY (TORCB5294) 
J P MORGAN CHASE BANK NA (JPMORGANN) 

JAMES R WYRSCH JR (53197) 
HUAN HUAN CAROL Ll (63035) 

EMC MORTGAGE LLC (EMCMORTG) 
JAMES R WYRSCH JR (53197) 

HUAN HUAN CAROL Ll (63035) 
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (BKNEWMELL) 

JAMES R WYRSCH JR (53197) 
HUAN HUAN CAROL Ll (63035) 

Filing Date 

23-Dec-2013 
03-Jan-2014 

Reopen Dismissal Set Aside 
Request Filed 

Release/Status 
Change Date 

13-Aug-2013 

Pltfs First Request for Production of Document, Interrogatories Admissions 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

Certificate of Service 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

Motion for Leave 

Reason 

Change of Judge 

Pltf moves the Court to file Pltfs Second Verified Amended Supplemental Petition with 
attached Second Verified Amended Supplemental Petition 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

Certificate of Service 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

09-Jan-2014 Motion Filed 
Pltfs Motion for Certified Transcript to be Made Available 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

Motion Filed 
Verified Emergency Motion to Set Aside Wrongful Foreclosure Cancel Sale and Dismiss 
Action Failure of Jurisdiction and Lack of Standing 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

Certificate of Service 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

14-Jan-2014 Motion to Dismiss 
Verified Pltf Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 
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ST LOUIS COUNTY 

CIRCUIT COURT DOCKET SHEET 

Date: 11-Sep-2015 
Time: 12:52:04PM 
Page: 3 

Case continued from previous page. 

13SL-CC02395-01 CLORIS BANKS TORREY V JP MORGAN 
CHASE BANK NA ETAL 

Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 
20-Feb-2014 Order 

Motion for Leave 

Security Level: 1 Public 

Motion for Leave to file Declaratory Judgment Pursuant to MO Supreme Court Rule 87.01 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

13-Mar-2014 Judgment Entered 
20-Feb-2014 Order 

Pltfs Memorandum moving the Court for Leave to Assign a Court Appointed Attorney is 
denied. Pltfs Request to amend shall be taken up for hearing on March 7, 2014 at 9:00 
a.m. 
Judge Tom DePriest, Jr. 
copy of Order sent to plaintiff, copies of pltfs memorandums and Order sent to atty for 
defts 

26-Feb-2014 Motion for Default Judgment 
Second Application for Entry of an Interlocutory Order of Default 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

13-Mar-2014 Judgment Entered 
28-Feb-2014 Request Filed 

Pltfs Request for Judicial Notice of Motion in Opposition to Defts Renewed Motion to 
Dismiss 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

Response Filed 
Pltfs Response in Opposition to Defts JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A. Renewed Motion to 
Dismiss Lacking Standing in the Alternative Motion for Declaratory Judgment, Currently 
Filed with Request for Judicial Notice 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

Memorandum Filed 
Pltfs Memorandum in Opposition to Defts JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A. Renewed Motion 
to Dismiss Lacking Standing in the Alternative Motion for Declaratory Judgment, 
Currently with Request for Judicial Notice 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

Response Filed 
Pltfs Response Motion Declaratory Judgment Lacking Standing in Opposition to Defts 
Motion to Dismiss Verified Second Amended Supplemental Petition 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

Motion for Leave 
Motion for Leave to file Declaratory Judgment 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

Memorandum Filed 
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Dale: 11-Sep-2015 
Time: 12:52:04PM 
Page: 4 

Case continued from previous page. 

13SL-CC02395-01 CLORIS BANKS TORREY V JP MORGAN 
CHASE BANK NA ETAL 

Security Level: 1 Public 

Pltfs Memorandum in Support of Declaratory Judgment Lacking Standing in Opposition to 
Defts Motion to Dismiss Verified Second Amended Supplemental Petition 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

Certificate of Service 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

05-Mar-2014 Motion to Compel 
Motion to Compel for Proof of Authority to Represent 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

Certificate of Service 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

07-Mar-2014 Civil Motion Hearing Held 
Civil Motion Hearing Held 
Order 

Deft JP Morgan Chase Bank's Motion to Dismiss called, heard and taken under 
submission. The Court will review the pleadings and enter an order on the Motion in one 
week. 
Judge Tom DePriest, Jr. 
copies given 

13-Mar-2014 Judgment Entered 
The Court grants Deft JP Morgan Chase Bank's Motion to Dismiss Pltf Cloris Banks 
Torrey's Verified Second Amended Supplemental Petition and Pltfs Petition is dismissed 
with prejudice. All other outstanding Motions filed by Pltf are denied. Pltf has filed other 
Motions in this proceeding that now are moot in light of the Court's Order on Deft's Motion 
to Dismiss. Pltfs Motion for Sanctions is denied. Pltfs Entry of Default is denied. Pltfs 
Motion for Leave to File Declaratory Judgment Pursuant to Missouri Supreme Court Rule 
87.01 is denied. Pltfs Motion to Compel for Proof of Authority to Represent is denied. 
Pltfs Request for Judicial Notice of Motion in Opposition to Defts Renewed Motion to 
Dismiss is denied. Pltfs Second Application for Entry of an Interlocutory Order of Default 
is denied. Pltfs Request to Amend is denied. 
Judge Tom DePriest, Jr. 
copies sent to attys 

Tried by Court-Civil 
19-Mar-2014 Memorandum Filed 

Copy of Motion to Void Judgment Dated March 13, 2013 filed in the United States District 
Court Eastern Missouri 
Filed By: CLORIS B TORREY 

25-Apr-2014 Appeal Costs Taxed 
NOT. OF APPEAL FILED & PAID BY CLORIS BANKS TORREY PET. $70.00 M.O. 
#22046650 198 4/25/14 

29-Apr-2014 Appeal Filed 
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RECE\VED 

AUG 2 8 2015 
U. S. DISTRICT COURT 

EASlERN DISTR\Cl OF MO 
Sl.LOUIS 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 8 2015 

U. S. DISTRICt COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MO 

ST.LOUIS 

CLORIS BANKS TORREY 

PLAINTIFF, 

v. 

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA. 

DEFENDANTS 

. ) 

Case No. 4: 14CV01676 CDP 

RE C E I VED 

AUG 2 8 20\5 
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS 

EIGHTH CIRCUIT 

NOTICE: MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING MOTION TO SET-ASIDE ORDER 

GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS OF AUGUST 19, 2015. MOTION TO FILE 

MEMORANDUM OF EXHIBITS OF AUGUST 27,2015. AFFECTING THE UNTIMELY 

LITIGATION OF THE COURTS. 

Notice is hereby given this 27th day of August 2015 to the Parties and the Courts. 

Come Now Plaintiff Cloris Banks Torrey respectfully move the Court to file 

Memorandum of Understanding Motion to set aside Order Granting Motion to 

Dismiss issued signed on August 19, 2015 and Motion to file Memorandum of 

Exhibits pursuant to Local Rule 30.2. Plaintiff respectfully shows Evidence in 

Support of Motion. That: 

A memorandum of understanding (MoU) describes a bilateral or multilateral 

agreement between two or more parties. It expresses a convergence of will 

between the parties, indicating an intended common line of action. It is often 

used in cases where parties cannot create a legal commitment or in situations 

where the parties cannot create a legally enforceable agreement. It is a more 

formal alternative to a gentleman's agreement. W·J3l~ ~~~8N~O~r 
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Where or not a document constitutes a binding contract depends only on the 

presence or absence of well- defined legal elements in the text proper of the 

document (the so called, "four corners"). The required elements are: offer and 

acceptance, consideration and the intention to be legally bound (animus 

contrahend). 

In the U.S. the specifics can differ slightly depending on whether the contract is 

for goods; (falls under the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) or services (falls under 

the common law of the state). States the following: The Missouri (PSC) under 

responsibility of Chairman, Daniel Y. Hall do not have Jurisdiction to determine 

the facts of case number 4:16-CV01676-CDP, ED 101491 and 13SLCC02395 

outlining the Admissible Evidence and permitting discovery which prepares the 

case for competency hearing set at the earliest date available by way of the Clerk 

of the Court and by the Court General Calendars. 

Compliant in all edges that Respondent Laclede Gas Company is a party acting as 

a Shell Company for the State of Missouri and both are named in the law suit at 

4:16 CV01676-CDP ED 101491 and 13SLCC02395, all of which are suppressing and 

shielding the Bank's Accountability for alleged fraudulent activities that it freely 

plagued and prays on the masses of the poor and de privileged. 

This memorandum notice Plaintiff attaches the following evidence in addition to 

material already in the Court's file as Exhibit (AA p. 1-2-) Exhibit (BB p. 1-2), 

Exhibit (CC p.1-5) and Exhibit (DO p. 1- 22) as support for this motion herein filed 

with the Courts to be admitted as evidence that will facilitate the facts finding 

process. 

~ 



Plaintiff prays: (a) that the Court declares that the actions of Respondents 

complained of herein are in violation. Under the Civil Rights Act of 1871 

(42 U.S.C.A Section 1983, Fourteen Amendment, and Fourth Amendment. 

(b) That Respondents are ordered to take affirmative action to ensure that the 

activities complained of above never again are engaged in by them or any of their 

agents; (c) That Respondents, their agents, employees, and successors are 

permanently enjoined from discriminating on the basis of familial status against 

any persons in violation of the protected rights (d) That appropriate 

compensatory and punitive damages are awarded to Appellant and against 

Respondents; (e) That Plaintiff is awarded its cost and reasonable attorney's fees 

in this action; and (f) That Appellant is awarded such other and further relief as 

the Court deems just and proper. 

Jury Demand Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P.38 Appellant hereby demands trial by jury 

on all issues of controversy in the amount of over $100.00 dollars. 

-.3 



Date: August 27, 2015 

Respeeffiilly-:-suBlni tted: 

Cloris Banks Toney, prose 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO. 63136 
314-801-3717 

Subscribed and sworn before me on this aJ~ay of August 2015 . 

~~~)~ 

My Commission Expires: f.J OV) 6 J ~0 \ 9J 

LJ 

Notary Public 

MIRELA SERIC 
Notary Public - Notary Seal 

State of Missouri 
Commissioned for St. Louis County 

My Commission Expires: Nov. 5, 2018 
1~18~-----' 



CERTIFICATE OF SERIVCE 

I Cloris Banks Torrey certify that on August 28, 2015 I caused Notice to be sent foregoing first 

class postage paid via certified U.S. Mail on that date, I served the foregoing upon the following 

addressed to: 

U.S. Inspector General 

U.S. DOJ (OIG) 

Michael E. Horowitz 

950 Pennsylvania Ave. 

Washington D.C. 20530 

Attorney Brian C. Walsh 
One Metropolitan Square 
211 North Broadway Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63102-2750 

Missouri Public Service Commission 
Office General Counsel 
200 Madison Street Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 

Office of Public Counsel 
Dustin Allison 
200 Madison Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 

Laclede Gas Company 
Rick E. Zucker 
700 Market Street 81h Floor 
St. Louis, MO 63101 

S' 
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Steven V. Stenger 
County Executive 

ex-tti;s;+ -l-VA 
Saint Louis 

COUNTY 
REVENUE 

RE: DUPLICATE PAYMENT FOR 2013 REAL ESTATE TAX BILL 

Gregory F. Quinn 
Director of Revenue 

Please be advised the real estate tax bill for the property descl'ibed on the attached receipt 
was paid twice. (As indicated by the credit balance amount.) If the property has been sold or 
re-financed there are several ways this could have happened, such as: 

1. The Title Company that did the closing may have issued a check. 
2. The old and/or new lender may have paid the tax bill. 
3. The seller and/or buyer may have paid the tax bill. 
4. The owner or lender may have accidentally made both payments. 
5. Any combination of the above. 

HOLD HARJ.\IlLESS STATEMENT 

I(we). __ ~~----~--~~--------------------~~-----------

of ________ ~~~~--------------------~~~--------------
( address) 

with regard to the 2013 Real Pi· -entified in St. Louis County records by 

Locator # _______________ _ duplicate refund . ' 
harmless in the event of any other su 

title company to come_yard at a later date with a request for this 

is signed with the understanding that, were that to occu., 

Revenue directing the third patiy, mortgage company or title compa 

for recovery of these funds. Please explain how the duplicate payment happen 

_________________ Give NAMES of who issued each check please. 

Onepaymentby: ___ ~------------------~-----
Onepaymentby: ___________________________ _ 

Please circle #1, #2 or #3 : 1. Refinance 2. Purchase 3. Sale Date ________ __ 

To substantiate your claim to the above referenced duplicate payment, please retum this f01m filled 

out and signed, along with a copy of a picture ID for each person whose name is on the enclosed 
/ 7 statement. If the refund does on to ou lease check here · . Phone# <b 0/' ) 7 ) 

Signature(s) ~oyV~l~ r-IJ((f2.e '5 ate {j-Jr- :Zt!/-} 
U•.t1g~\o J/1 

OLLECTION DIVISION ' ::r 
41 South Central Avenue (Street Level)!• Saint Louis, MO 63105 • PH 314/615-7194 • FAX 314/615-5135 

MO Relay 800n35/2966 or 711 • ~mail jcassani@stlouisco.com • web http://www.stlouisco.com 

'1 



COLLECTOR O.F REVENUE U\~'~ 
41 S CENTRAL AVE 1.'{_1 \ 
"TlbUIS MO 63105 !i ' fl, (\ 

STLOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI 
REAL ESTATE TAX BILL 

~ciq_AT?.~.M)~~~:: 1 )3F~o46o . I """"'.,9422 wESTCHESTER DR SAINT LOUIS 
OYINER'S NAME 

TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS H/VV 
- LEGAL DESCAPTJON 

BLK LOT34 
HATHAwAY HILLS NO 4 

--

DUPLICATE 
08121/2015 

---

TAX YEAR 

2013 
PIN 5672 

SCHOOL 114A /SUB 

-----

l DESTCOOE TAX DISTRIBUTION 
TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS H/VV 
9422 wESTCHESTER DR L 0450 ST. OF MISSOURI 2.98 

SAINT LOUIS MO 63136 
COUNTY HEALTH FUND 13.89 
CO. PARK MAINT. 4.96 
COUNTY BOND RETIRE 2.78 
ROAD & BRIDGE 10.42 
ST L COMM COLL 2L82 
SPEC SCH DIST 123.01 
MET ZOO MUS DIST 27.75 
COUNTY LIBRARY 24.80 

ASSESSED VALUE lYPE TAX RATE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SCH-JENNINGS 848.78 

9,920 RESIDENTIAL 10.5041 SEWER LATERAL 18.00 METRO SEWER DIST 8.67 

2012 OmiHed MSD Tax 2.25 CTY-JENNINGS 123.51 
SHELTERED WORKSHOP 8.83, 
COUNTY GENERAL 19.82 

! 

MO law 139.100, 52.290 mandates 
the assessment of interest of 2% per 

TAX AMOUNTS month or any part thereof, plus a 2% I 

CURRENT TAX AMOUNT $1,042.02 penalty for all taxes unpaid by 12 ! 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS $20.25 midnight 

CREDITS -$1,062.27 December 31 of tax year. 

In compliance with State statute SEWER LATERAL 18.ool 

TOTAL DUE 

139.100 payments by mail require 2012 OmiHed MSD Tax 

'postmark' by United States Postal 
Service on or before December 31. 

$0.00 

Pay taxes online at: WWW.STLOUISCO.COM by authorizing direct debit to your 
checking/savings account or by credit card. Credit card payments can also be made by 

calling: 1-877-309-9306. A "convenience fee" may apply. 

TEAR HERE AND RETURN LOWER PORTION WITH PAYMENT 

2.25' 

I 

-.-,. -,i..~TOR tiUMCER ,· SCHOO<JSUB 
ClTY DEST STLOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI DUPLICATE 

T2cH3 
CODE CODE 

· .. ·· .· 13F630460 
REAL ESTATE TAX BILL 08/21/2015 

114A 031 0450 

VALUATION TYPE x RATE PEA $100- CURRENT TAX+ 

PRINT 
MAILING 
ADDRESS 
CHANGE 

9,920 RESIDENTIAL 10.5041 1,042.02 

-1,062.27 

TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS HIVV 
9422 WESTCHESTER DR 
SAINT LOUIS MO 63136 

INTEREST+ 

CREDITS 

I 

,PENAL TIES+ SPECIAL ASMT- :PIN,5672 
0.001 0.001 20.25 PAY THIS AMOUNT 

$0.00 

Make checks payable to: COLLECTOR OF REVENUE 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 

9422 WESTCHESTER DR SAINT LOUIS 
BLK LOT34 
HATHAWAY HILLS NO 4 

DUPLICATE RECEIPT PAID DATE: 12/03/2013 

~ 
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c-x_Hl t3N- -6B 
. Steven V. Stenger 
County Executive 

Saint Louis 

COUNTY 
REVENUE 

RE: DUPLICATE PAYMENT FOR2014 REAL ESTATE TAX BILL 

Gregory F. Quinn 
Director of Revenue 

Please be advised the real estate tax bill for the property described on the attached receipt 
was paid twice. (As indicated by the credit balance amount.) If the property has been sold or 
re-financed there are several ways this could have happened, such as: 

1. The Title Company that did the closing may have issued a check. 
2. The old and/or new lender may have paid the tax bill. 
3. The seller and/or buyer may have paid the tax bill. 
4. The owner or lender may have accidentally made both payments. 
5. Any combination of the above. 

HOLD !l..ARMLESS STATEMENT 

I~ve)'----~~~~~~~~--------------------------~~~----

~~~~~~~~~ of 
(address) 

with regard to the 2014 Real Pro~y tax for the property identified in , ouis County records by 

$~· ----------------· 

# ______________ ~ accepting a du~ate payment refund o~ 

. ·. of Revenue for St. Louis CountYl'- ' 

this refund. In signing this document, I 

Locator 

·e any third party, mortgage company or 

title company to come forward at a late t for this same duplicate payment 

refund. This document is signed wi 

Revenue would be directin 

undersigned for recover 

.e understanding that, 

party, mot1gage com pan r title company to the 

Please explain how the duplic ayment happened. 

__________________________________ Give NAMES of who issued each check please. 

One payment by: ______________________________________________________ __ 

One payment by: ______________________________________________________ __ 

Please circle #1, #2 or #3 : 1. Refinance 2. Purchase 3. Sale Date ________________ __ 

To substantiate your claim to the above referenced duplicate payment, please return this fotm filled 

out and signed, along with a copy of a picture ID for each person whose name is on the enclosed 

statement. If the refun to ou lease check here· . Phone# ro(- 3 7F 
Signature(s) RoNI}/ rt;; '),e_ Date r-;{6~L0/6 

C;./.4P,I"J !nO fk\{ 
COLLECTION DIVISION' ''If' 

41 South Central Avenue (Street level) • Saint Louis, MO 63f05 • PH 314/615-7194 • FAX 314/615-5135 
MO Relay 800/735/2966 or 711 • email jcassani@stlouisco.com • web http://www.stlouisco.com 

J{) 



COLLECTOR OF REVENUE .J [Jib r 
.
. 41 S CENTRAL AVE C/r · 
STLOUIS MO 63105 V 

ST ,LQIJIS COUNTY, MISSOURI 
REAL ESTATE TAX BILL 

[t"""" I {'fro""' I --9"~ w"'"'"'" ~ M'" wo" NER'S NAME . LEGAL OESCRPTION 
ORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS HIW BLK LOT 34 

HATHAWAY HILLS NO 4 

--~ ~- -- ··-- ---

DUPLICATE 
08/21/2015 

---- --

TAX YEAR 

2014 
PIN 5672 

SCHOOl 114A /SUS 

TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS HIW 
I DESTCOOE TAX DISTRIBUTION 

9422 WESTCHESTER DR I 0450 ST. OF MISSOURI 

SAINT LOUIS MO 63136 
COUNTY HEALTH FUND 
CO. PARK MAINT. 
COUNTY BOND RETIRE 
ROAD & BRIDGE 
ST L COMM COLL 
SPEC SCH DIST 
MET ZOO MUS DIST 
COUNTY LIBRARY 

ASSESSED VALUE TYPE TAX RATE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SOH-JENNINGS 

9,920 RESIDENTIAL 13.0005 SEWER LATERAL 18.00 METRO SEWER DIST 
FIRE-RIVERVIEW 
CTY·JENNINGS 
SHELTERED WORKSHOP 
COUNTY GENERAL 

MO law 139.100, 52.290 mandates 
the assessment of interest of 2% per 

TAX AMOUNTS month or any part thereof, plus a 2% 
CURRENT TAX AMOUNT $1,289.65 penalty for all taxes unpaid by 12 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS $18.00 midnight 

CREDITS -$1,307.65 December 31 of tax year. 

In compliance with State statute SEWER LATERAL 

139.100 payments by mail require 
'postmark' by United States Postal 
Service on or before December 31. 

TOTAL DUE $0.00 

Pay taxes online at: WWW.STLOUISCO.COM by authorizing direct debit to your 
checking/savings account or by credit card. Credit card payments can also be made by 

calling: 1-877-309·9306. A "convenience fee" may apply. 

TEAR HERE AND RETURN LOWER PORTION WITH PAYMENT 

2.98 
13.89 
4.96 
1.88 

10.42 
21.82 

125.08 
27.75 
24.80 

648.77 
8.72 

245.42 
123.50 

8.93 
20.73 

18.00 

LOCATOR t/UMOEf\ ~a CITY DEST STLOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI DUPLICATE TAX YEAf COOE COOE 

REAL ESTATE TAX BILL 08/21/2015 2014 
13F530460 114A 031 0450 

PRINT 
MAILING 

VAlUATION 

9,920 
1YPE x RATE PER $100- CURRENT TAX+ 

RESIDENTIAL 13.0005 1,289.65 

·1,307.65 

ADDRESS -----------------------------­
CHANGE 

TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS H/W 
9422 WESTCHESTER DR 
SAINT LOUIS MO 63136 

INTEREST+ PENAL TIES+ SPECIAL ASMT- :P1Nj5672 
O.OOJ O.OOJ 18.00 PAY THIS AMOUNT 

$0.00 
CREDITS 

Make checks payable to: COLLECTOR OF REVENUE 

I DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY. 

9422 WESTCHESTER DR SAINT LOUIS 
BLK LOT34 
HATHAWAY HILLS NO 4 

DUPLICATE RECEIPT PAID DATE: 12/03/2014 

J I 

' 
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Cloris and Ronald Torrey, 

v. 

Laclede Gas Company, ... 

Complainants, 

Respondent. 

STATE OF MISSOURI 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

At a session of the Public Service 
Commission held at its office in 
Jefferson City on the 19th day 
of August, 20'15. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

File No. GC-2015-0111 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION 
TO DISMISS 

Issue Date: August 19, 2015 Effective Date: September 18, 2015 

The Commission held a prehearing conference on June 1, 2015. On that date 

Laclede Gas Company and the Staff of the Commission were present. Cloris and 

Ronald Torrey (Complainants) appeared and presented what is titled: "Affidavit 'Rejection 

of Invitation to Contract for Discovery"'. In that document, among other things, 

Complainants challenged the subject matter jurisdiction of the Secretary of the Commission 

and stated that the Secretary has no subject matter jurisdiction. After handing the 

"Affidavit" to everyone present, Complainants left the hearing room without making any oral 

statement. The document was subsequently filed in the docket. 

The Commission proceeded to go on the record to receive entries of appearances of 

those present. While on the record, Laclede informed the Commission that Complainants, 

who protested Laclede's request to inspect gas pipes, have terminated service with 

r3 
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Laclede. Because Complainants no longer have service, Laclede points out that the need 

to inspect the pipes is moot. Laclede therefore moved for the dismissal of this complaint. 

The Commission directed Complainants to respond to Laclede's motion. 

Complainants then filed what is titled "Notice Memorandum of Exhibits Pursuant [to] 

Rule 3.2 Expedited Litigation." The document is captioned as being filed in U.S. District 

Court of the Eastern District of Missouri. Although Complainants' filing may have been 

prompted by the Commission's order, it was effectively nonresponsive. However, on 

July 28, 2015, the Commission again directed Complainants to file a response to Laclede's 

motion. In its order, the Commission informs Complainants that failure to effectively 

respond to the motion may result in this complaint being dismissed. 

Complainants then filed what is titled: "Memorandum Missouri PSC Order Dated 

July 28, 2015, Plaintiffs Motion to Reopen and File New and Material Evidence and 

Exhibits" and is captioned as being filed in the U.S. District Court of the Eastern District of 

Missouri. This filing, like the first one, is non-responsive. 

Complainants have failed to respond to Laclede's motion. Because the motion is 

unopposed, the Commission finds that the complaint is moot and will grant the requested 

relief. 

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. Laclede Gas Company's motion to dismiss is granted. 

2. This complaint is dismissed without prejudice. 

2 
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3. This order shall become effective on September 18, 2015. 

4. This file shall be closed on September 19, 2015. 

Hall, Chm., Stoll, Kenney, 
Rupp, and Coleman, CC., concur. 

Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge 

BY THE COMMISSION 

(Y(r;MM ?J-_ w~ 

3 

Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary 

1.5 



MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

August 19, 2015 

File/Case No. GC-2015-0111 

Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Office General Counsel 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Cloris Torrey 
Cloris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136 

Office of the Public Counsel 
Dustin Allison 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

Laclede Gas Company 
Rick E Zucker 
700 Market Street, 6th Floor 
St. Louis, MO 631 01 
rick.zucker@thelacledegroup.com 

Ronald Torrey 
Ronald Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136 

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s). 

Sincerely, 

(Y(~~w~ 
Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary 

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail 
address will receive paper service. 

,,..,. ' 



00 1181HX3 



t~ l\,gl-t -1)P 

U.S. Inspector General 

U.S. DOJ (OIG) 

Michael E. Horowitz 

950 Pennsylvania Ave. 

Washington D.C. 20530 

August 27, 2015 

In re: to Torrey v. JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. ("Chase") 

Case Number 4: 14-cv-01676-CDP 

Dear Honorable Michael Horowrtiz: 

This is a written request for the U.S. Inspector General to investigate alleged in this complaint 

fraudulent activities by JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. ("Chase") and for proof from the United 

States Bankruptcy Court and case number where I filed, participated in bearing my genuine 

signature that debts were indeed included in a Chapter 13 Bankruptcy debt relieve plan on 

OctoberS, 2012. 

I contend that I, Cloris Banks Torrey fka Cloris Warren, did filed Chapter 13 bankruptcy July 1998 

in the U.S. Bankruptcy Court Eastern Division St. Louis Case number: 98-47544-399 Loan Number 

258-000-09764 JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. (Chase) was not named as Creditor to the 1998 

bankruptcy. In that debt of $49,600 dated August 14, 1995 included in the Chapter 13 

bankruptcy. Herein attached as Exhibit A. The Chapter 13 bankruptcy discharged on March 2002. 

However, on July 15, 2015 Chase allegedly reported false and misleading information on my 

credit report to the Credit Reporting Agencies in regard to the August 1995 loan discharged debt 

of $49,600 through Chapter 13 bankruptcy on October 5, 2012 whereas, recent balance of $0 as 

of June 2013. Herein attached as Exhibit B. 

,, 



Consequently, I was retired in 2012 did not work, did not file Chapter 13 Bankruptcy. I was 

drawing social security benefits as reflected in the 2012 ("1099") verification of benefits. Herein 

attached as Exhibit C. 

Subsequently on or about June 17, 2015 and on or about April 21, 2015 correspondences sent 

from CHASE to informed Torreys lender -placed insurance on Torrey's property. Herein 

attached as Exhibit D. 

On or about August 21, 2015 correspondence from Jeffery Parks Fiscal Services Manager St. Louis 

County Revenue with regard to Torrey's Real Property tax record a duplicate payment posted on 

Torrey's account by Chase on 12/05/2013 for $1,062.27 In addition, duplicate payment was 

posted on Torrey's account by Chase on December 4, 2014 for $1,307.65. Herein attached as 

Exhibit E. 

Finally, thank your in advance for your consideration on assisting me on this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Cloris Banks Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136 
CC; Enclosure(s) 

2.0 
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~MJBi:i-A.ic~~~f~J.l.F';tJ:;,<r!Vl'ltF!"ct'BlTf:J'S'"i\17JI/ffl'-'~:c;.;IZ711't'i5w~·,-···~·.:.::c~'=ccccc"~""·~~.~.~ 

lllo Tvhom lhrM prt.'lWnlg slmll rome. ~rcrlinq: 

of the aUihority vested in my by the Archivist of the Un11eu States 
I cendy on his behalf, 

under 
National Archives of !he 1Jnileu Shres. !hoi !he Olloched reprOdllr<ron(s) IS 0 !rue and 

en1s 111 his cu5Jody. 

[) UNSECURED NONPRfORITY CLAfM S 
A claim is unsecured ifthere is no collateral 
DcbLor securing the claim or to the extent 
Property is less than the amount of the claim. 

5. TOTAL AMOUNT OF 

CLAIMATTIME S-:cc,.----cc-
CASE FILED (Unsecured) 

addressed envelope and a copy of this 

DATE: August 26. 1998 

IF DISTRIBUTION IS 
ATTORNEY OR AGENT 
OF ATTORNEY MUST BE 
RECORD FORA 

Pendfty for presenting fraudulent cfa1 
Imprisonment for up to 5 years 

SIGNA lURE 

NAME "' 
A.o~e Parisse 

Co. r:;!f 11 
TilLE 

A~sistam Di,eoo, 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF DEPOSITORY 

National A1chives & R('(Ord~ Admini~lratien-( Pnlral Pl<>in~ Region 
J?SOI W. 98rh. Suile 47-48 

L_.:~~~a. ~s 66719 

NA rQRM 14007 i10·H6l 

[I Up to li90U ot depoSits toward purchase, lease or rental 01 property 
or services for personal, family, or household use -II U.S.C. § 
507(a)(6) 

(]Taxes or Penalties of govemmentaJ units- It U.S.C. § 507 (a)(7} 
[I Other- II U.S.C. § 507(a)(2), (a)(5), (a)(8)- (Circle applicable§) 

S52.335.90 

(Tolal) 

Attach itemized statement of all additional charges. 

have been credited and deducted for the 

deducted all amounts that claimant owes to debtor. 

U Check box if you are aware that anyone 
else has filed a claim telating to your claim. 
Attach copy of statement giving particulars. 

g documents, such as promissory notes, purchase orders. 
s, court judgements, or evidence of security interests. If 
are voluminous, attach a summary. 

of the filing of your claim, enclose a stamped, self-

[] Check box. if you have never received an~ 
notices from bankruptcy court in this case. 

[]Check box iftl1e address differs from the 
address on the envelope sent to you by the 
court. 

"'-"""~ !!. V;t?, &>I NJ ~' I :\i;:;1 /&k\ I ~ ""-../ 
onMu<,. nl.[l ,;;t;,;) ~llnmi".V. ""'~ n:1r'i11 .-UiftrU,. In .,..,SoJ ~!aim. 

MELODY LAMBERT, BANKRl!PTCY SPECfALIST 

If entity OTHER than the creditor is to receive notice Jnd distributions, 

COMPLETE BELOW: 
Name: 
Addres·~,c-, ----------------~ 

r~0\ 
22 



:(Ji¥ · AR.REARAGEcs:rA'i·EMElt)Q": ·_c:: 

' .oTOR: Cloris Warren CASE NUMBER: 98-47544-399 

CODEBTOR: LOAN NUMBER: 258 000 09764 

PRE-PETITION PAYMENTS DUE: 

FROM: 03/98 TO: 07/98 

2 PAYMENTS OF $504.47 (PRINCIPAL & INTEREST ONLY) 

UNPAID LATE CHARGES 

RETURN CHECK CHARGES 

ESCROW ADVANCE (TAXES & INSURANCE) 

LEGAL FEES AND COSTS 

OTHER CHAR,_GES (BPO ANDiOR PROPERTY INSPECTIONS) 

TOTAL ARREARAGE THROUGH 07/14/98 

SECURED CLAIM AMOUNT (PAYOFF THROUGH 08/26/98) 

INTEREST RATE ON MORTGAGE NOTE 

ONGOING MONTHLY PAYMENT (INCLUDES MONTHLY ESCROW DEPOSIT) 

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION 
COMPLETED BY: MELODY LAMBERT 
August 26, 1998 
PHONE (504) 987-32?9 

I 

2.3 

$ 2,52235 

$4.15 

$ 0.00 

$ 353.72 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 2,880.22 

$ 52,335.90 

I 1.850% 

$ 577,18 



T-'-"\_ PROOF OF CLAlM F' ---.-.--~. -----
,--- -- - - .. -- -·- -=-~ ~ 

-;~ . ~ 
-------~-

--.·· < ··~ = --~-- ··---

United States Bankruptcy Court 
Case Number 

. /~/· 
Eastern District or Missouri 98-47544-399 

RECEIVt:;; &. F1L .::D 
--~ re {Name of Deb!Or) Chapter?~ II --12 13~ 
CIOris \Varren I 

NOTE: This form should not be used to make a claim for an administrative expense arising after lhe commencement SEP Z4 3 n M1 ·~a 
of the case. A "request·- for pavment of an administrative exoense rna· be filed oursuant lo II U.S.C. § SOJ. 

Name of Crediloo (The person or other entity to whom the debto• owes money) Tf!IS SPACE IS FOR 
U.C. Lending Cor~oration co'Cuw~~ e~~'!. - .,...,. 

" 
Check here if this claim [J REPLACES a previously fif#~~f{~d:;· ~ 

~ 

Account or other number by which creditor identifies debtor 

258 000 09764 UAMENDS I."" . 

L Basis for Claim 
{] Goods Sold (J Retiree benefits as defiited in II U.S.C. § 114(a) 

II Services Perfomtcd [J Wages, Salaries, and compensation (fill out below) 
{X] Money Loaned Your social security number 

II Personal lnjury/W rongful Death Unpaid compensations for services performed 
[] Ta.,.es from to 
[] Olher (dale) (dale) 

2. DATE DEBT WAS INCURRED 3. IF COfJRT JUDGEMENT, DATE OBTAINED 

08/14/95 

4. CLASsiFI~AllON OF CLAIM. Under the Bankruplcy Code aU claims are classified as one or more of the following: {I) Unsecuoed nonpriority, 
(2} Unsecured Priooity, (3) Secured. It is possible for part of a claim to be in one ~tegory and part in anothe1. 

CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOXES that best describe your claim and STATE THE AMOUNT OF THE CLAIM AT TIME CASE FILED. 

{X] SECURED CLAIM$ 52,335.90 [] UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIM $ 

Attach evidence of perfection of security interest Specify the priority of the claim. 
BriefDescription of Collateral: 
[X] Real Estate [J Motor Vehicle [}Other (Descolbe Briefly) U Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $2000). earned not more 

(Ongoing::$577.18) 90 days before filing of lhe bankruptcy petition or cessation of 
Amount of arrearage and other charges at time case filed included in the debtor's business. whichever is earlieo-11 U.S.C. § 507 {a){3) 

Secured claim above, if any$ 2,880~22 
[J Contributions loan employee benefit plan- U.S.C. § 507 (a}(4) 

[] UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS (I Up to $900 of deposits toward purchase. lease or rental of property 
A claim is unsecured if there is no collateral or lien on property of the or services for personal~ family~ or household use- I I U.S. C. § 
Debtor securing the claim or to the extent that the value-of such 507(a)(6) 
Property is less than the amount of the claim. [] Ta"<eS or Penalties of governmental units- II U.S.C. § 507 (a)(7) 

{]Other- II U.S.C. § 507(a)(2), (a)(5), (a)(S)- (Circle applicable§) 

5. TOTAL AMOUNT OF I $52,335.90 

I 
CLAIM AT TIME s $ 52,335~90 $ 
CASE FILED (Unsecured) (Secured) (Priority) (Total) 

[]Check this box if claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount ofthe claim. AUach itemized statement of all additional charges. 

6. CREDLTS AND SETOFFS: The amount of all payments on this claim have been credited and deducted for the lJ Check box if you are aware that any or 
purpose else has filed a claim relating lo your clair 

of making this proof of claim. In tiling !Jli% claim, claimant has deducted all amounts that claimaritowes to debtor. Attach ropy of statement giving pacticulru: 
,~ 

7. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: Auaclf ~pies of supporting documents, such as promissory notes, purcltase orders. 
U Check box if you have never received a Invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, court judgements, or evidence of security interests. If 
notices from bankruptcy court in this case The-documents are not available. explain. If the documents are voluminous, auach a summary. 

8. TIME-5T AMPED COPY: To receive an acknowledgement of the filing of your claim, enclose a st<tmped, self- 0 Check box if the address differs from th 
addressed envelope and a copy of this proof of claim. 

DATE: August 26, I 998 

IF DISTRIBUTION IS REQUESTED TO BE MADE TO AN1 
' ATTORNEY OR AGENT FOR ClAIMENT, PROPER POW ~ 

OF A ITORNEY MUST BE FILED BY THE A ITORNEY OF 
RECORD FOR A JUDGEMENT CREDITOR 

-- - -·-- --- -- -- - --

Pena.lty for presentingfraudufent daim: Fine of up to S500.000 or 
Imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 357 t 

address on lhe envelope sent to you by the 
court. 

Creditor's 
Name: U.C. Lending ComQration 
Address: RO. Box2587 

Baton Rouge. LA 70821 (2._ 

s.....M. o11Yil A..~-c U.At-£} ...... ) 
Signature OlltwiVloua, attorney, &g('Jor pany aurnonzeo. to maxC proof o aim. 

MELODY LAMBERT, BANKRUPTCY SPECIALIST 

If entity OTHER than the creditor is to receive notice and distributions, 

COMPLETE BELOW: 

Name:.~----------------------------------
A,ddress: ________________ _ 
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/ CLORIS WARREN 

NOTE j 
'I ,, 

J 

258-0000917/ :; .. . •i 

~ '•.· • • :.-f_~.:r, <~ ~..,;.ct;Ju' SAINT LOUJS · 
-· ,;_]:,..:. . :.'""':'~,-ri"J. ~-lct,f 

! 
J 

9422 WESTCIIE$TER D i • ,· · 
SAINT WUts. MtSSO 63~- . + 

lProp-Mfy .-.&.::h~l • . • 

1~ UORROWF..R'S PROi\llSE TO PAY 
Ill rchm1 for a loom tfml 1 have- rco:lved, I pn,mfsc 

plu.s inte,est. to the mOO of the Lender-. The Lc r · 

,.., ·- - .• ,._::7.:;~}1:;~;~ ~~~/~~l:ffr:~;:U:1f~-t'~~~~ 
·\mdcn(and thal the Lender m<lJ" rran:sfcr Note. The Lender or anyQnC · · · "... - < 

· · ~ - ·• • ol~ ollcd the ?-~ole Holder.· 

(, BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PRErAY 
i have the .right {0 make payments of principal at any dmc bcrorc they are dve.. A payment o ¢'tnci?:d 

i;n{JWfl as a "prepayment."' When f m:d;e a prepayment, l W111tcU the Note Holder in Wting d,a am ing s . 

I " ,.... . ( tmy prepay all or any part o( the unpaid balance of tho pfincipai at IJlJf time..-in · olG.,...Hokkr may.~~ 
tj~'f~~- .. 3t ·itS option. a.~c» a prCpaymcot _jx;naJty or 200% of the amount prepaid in the fini lh 36 fflonUl period). . . . · ·•! 

Oy -accepting p:nti<tl payment or .any payment, Note llofdcr docs not waive the right lo oollc:ct tbc Jcm.atndcr of 
such payment. Acceptance of any payme-nt an~r maturity. or waivet uf any bread\ or default or the tc.nru of lhi;s Note 
shu!! not cmulitulc n t\-aivcr of any later or other breach or dc.fault. and failure oC Note Holder to t:.ttt'* aily of its 
righlS shollt not constitute q..;J(vc; of such rights.. 

5~ LOAN Clt.\RGES , •·· ·~'~,.;--.,;;-;~~--s:.w ~u:."'f"-~-. •r ic' 

if a law. which applies (o th~ Joan nod 11Vhich $ClJ rnu:imum Joan charge$,.&. finally ioterpf(:(cd so that the in(ercst 
or olhcr ftmo charge.~ oolfcdcd ot to be c:ollcdGd fn connecdon with this 1oan cm:::ed the pcnniUcd limits. then: ( 
.su~:h loan char~c slmll be reduced by the amount oco.::s.sary to reduce the cllargc to lbc pc:nn£Uo:l timfl; and ~· 
.sums a(re<~dy co!kctcd from me wbich c:tcc<Xk:d petmiUed llinits M1i IJc -refunded to me. 1bc Note Hokkr 
to mall:c ,his refund by rcdudng !he principal I owe under th~ Note or by making: ~ din::d pa)'ITICnt lome. 
n:duccs princip.11, the rcduccion wifl be t;cated as a partial prcv.aymcnl. 

&.._ RORIHHVER'S FAII.tJRR TO PI\Y AS REQUlREO 
{A) J...nfe: Chll~ ft~r OV"C"..-due PaJme:nl.o; 
ff the: Note Bolder h."'-' nor received the ful1 amount of any monthly payment by the end or t5 ea{cndar da.ys after 

the dale it Et du~. I wilf pay a btc charge to the Note:: Hokkr. Tile amount or lhe charge will be 5.00 % or the 
['l\ymcnt. ( w111 p<ty this l."lh! char$-c promptly but only ooo;:c tm each late payment. 

(R) Uefnuft. 
ff I do not p<Jf the full amoun' of eadt JJKJuthly payment on the date it is due., I will be ln default. 
(q A«t:frcaUtm 
tf f um in dcfnuff. the Note Holder ~my without notf«: or demand, unks.s otherwise requftcd by applicable law • 

.. - . require me lo (lay imrncdi.'ltcly Ute full amount o( priu(".tpoll that has not b«n paid and ali tbc. iniecal tball owe on that 'BJ:srlfl'--.. amount ._ .,__ "~;<..~--
-.~.a (0) No Walnr ny Nofe: ltotd~r · 

Even if, at :r time when l <'lm in lkfaull, lbc Note H<Jkfcr does ool require me to pay immoHalcly in full as 
described above. the Nutc Holder will .stilt have the right lo do j.() if 1 am in okfauft at. a later time. 

(F;) rapnent ur Note Uordet"'$ Co:~ls and F.x~n.'>e"i 
If the Note f Jokier" bas r.cquin::.d me en pay immcdii:Jtdy fq full as described <1bave,. !he Note Holder will have 

lhe right fO be paid bn~k by me for all ol its cool" and expcm<$ in enforcing thi:s Note to lhc extent nol pr<l!libitol by 
ttpplicnlllr. l;1W. 1llo.w 01perucs inclu<k-, for o;amplc, lc::t.rorlaMc aUurneys• fe:cs of up to 15.00% or lhe jtuns due under 
~his No!e ur the amount allownblc under arpticablc stn!e bw. 

7. G!VfNG OF NOTiCES 
Un!e:ss appUOj:bfc 1.-tw re:quircs a different method. any notice that must be given to me unl.kr this Note wilt uc :,"-... --,!{ 

given by dclfvcring it or by mailing it by fiNt ~ mail to me at the Propetty Addc~ above or at a difi'er~nt address tr ~ -.... .-~ 
I give the Nale Hokf~r a wti"U~n notice of my iffc:rcnl addrc:s.s:. _ ·· - , .<~.t-;,i{ 

Any ooUro that mo-st be given to !he IC Holder under lhi:s Note wiU be given b1 mallfng it &y fint d&s'mail 1J~.";,;;{~ 
to the Nu(c Hokkr at the: address sratcd in Sc:ction 1( A) a~ or at a- different addreu if [ arn given a nolk:e or that ·· ~ .,.. 
different atfdr~. !i.· •• -; ,-.~-

·; I !-_~;· ,,_ .: .• A' 

MISSOURI FIX"<:r 1 C •'~ "-JOTE ·-SI"W• Frvnf¥ • MOOIFIEO 

""" 11111111J.IIIIIIIill111111111..:->~·~'f-;::_~'·~;-,~+/r-;~1~"'-&l~·JP.~--:.;.. _.,_. . .r- ~· 
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FOR: 

t==~ 

-~~-

;t\} 

.•• ,e..-.v.--.~··.,-.-, ........ """' -1..-... . 

On~l agrttmrnls or commftmc:nl:r lo loan monq, e::.;tc:nd c:ndll or lo forbear from enfordng ~~( 
Including promlsu lo extend or n:neor such debt an! not c:nfOT«ahJc:.. To prolc:d. JOU (botTtnrtt(s)) •nd u. 
(cndlror} frnm mbunder.sltudlng or dls..ppolntmc:n4 •nr•gn-c:ments 'Ill:~ ~~ .rudt maUtts an! ront.dnr-4 ~ :.--.. t. 
In lhls ~lin~ lJhlch L'f the compfc:lc: and odush-e rlalc:mmt or the ar;rtctnenl between u.s,. e:xttpl u m:: td:Jif later~!"· t' .. ~ 
agn:e In li"Tftln= lo modify ft. - . .._,~~~~'V" -~.,..· · 

PAY TO TilE ORDER OF 
UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION 
Will lOUT RECOURSE 

--(.{.L~ 
GARY L. AVERITT. 
COLLATERAL OPERATWNS HANt\GER 
{PriniCd Narilc a·nd tfi!C} 
FEDERAL IIOHE LOAN BANK OF DALLAS 
ATrORREY-IN-FACr (CUSTODIAN" AND BAILEE} 

I 

t-!S.!-7~:--i:··~ 
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258~712 Data ID: 669 

r:o: .. ::~,-~/ :·~:~--- :. ;·.. r·t~ ~-·v 
Or l•fl:~.o- c·•·•· ··'~· liJan No: 

Borrower: CLORIS WARREN 

1\'l:J<\ 

Return to: EQUITY TITLE COMPANY OF MISSOURI 
2043 WOODLAND PARKWAY, SUITE 105 
SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63146 

,/ ..... ?~/'~ f=P c~--- :-:-·~_:::•· 

vrr/ 
(Sp.ac_, />Jxr~u This Une F= Record"mg DaUIJ 

DEED OF TRUST 

...... 11-US DEED OF TRUST ("Security Instrument") is made on the 14th day of August, 1995. 
The grantor is CLORIS WARREN AND WILLIE C. WARREN, WIFE AND HUSBAND 

The trust~ is JEFFREY A. ~liND 
("Borrower''). 

("Trustee"). 
The beneficiary is AMERICAN EQUITY MORTGAGE, INC. a corporation, which is organized and existing under the 
laws of the State of MISSOURI, and whose address is 111 West Port Plaza, #101, St. Louis, MO 63146 

("Lender"). 
Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of FORTY-NINE 11[0USAND SIX HUNDRED and N0/100·-··.;DoiiB.rs 
(U.S. $ 491600.00}. This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), 
which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on September 1, 2025, This 
Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all 
renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of aU other sums, with interest, advanced under 
paragraph 7 to protect the security of Uili Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and 
agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to 
Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following descnOed property located in SAINT LOUIS County, Missouri: 

mli<KK~XE~K~=~lU.«ll<JK~X 

LOT 34 OF HATHAWAY HILLS NO. 4, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 53 PAGE 9 OF THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY RECORDS. 

289 

which has the address of 9422 WESTCHESTER DRIVE, 

Mlssouri 63136 
(Zip Codo] 

[Stnoe!J 
SAINT LOUIS, 

(CftyJ 
("Properly Address"); 

TOOETI-IER WrnraU the lmprovements now or hereaf[Cr erected on the property, and aU easements, appurtenances, 
and ftxtures now or hereafter-a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security 
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property." 

BoRROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of Ute estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant 
and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants 
and will defend generally the title to tl1e Property against aU claims and demands, subject to any encumbmrn;es of record 

· THis SecimnY INSIRUMENT combines unifonn covenants for national usc and non-unifonn covenants wilh limited 
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property. 

MISSOUR( - Sfngla fami1y-MODIFIED 2.7 11/93 (Page f of 6 Pagos} 
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UNIFORM cWcNANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agrt!e as k_Jws: 
1. Payment or Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrov.'er shall promp!ly pay when due 

the principal of and interest 00 the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note. 
2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable Jaw or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall 

pay to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until lhe Note is paid in fuU, a sum rFunds") for: 
(a) yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien on the Property; (b) 
yearly leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) 
yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly morlgage insurance premiums, if any, and (f) any sums payable by 
Borrower to Lender, in acrordance wi!h the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance 
premiums. These items are caUed •Escrow Items." Lender may, at any time, coUect and hold Funds in an amount not to 
exceed the maximum amount a lender for a federally related mortgage Joan may require for Borrower's escrow account 
under the federal Real &tate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to lime, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 el seq. 
("RESPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds sets a lesser amount. If so, Lender may, at any time, collect 
and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the Jesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the 
basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with 
applicable Jaw. 

The Funds shaU be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity 
(including Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds 
to pay the Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the 
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable Jaw 
permits Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for an 
independent real estate tax reporting service used by Lender in conncclion with this loan, unless applicable law provides 
otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to 
pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest 
shaU be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give lo Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing 
credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made_ The Funds are plt:dged 
as additional security for aU sums secured by this Security Instrument. 

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender shaU account to 
Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held 
by Lender at any time is not sufficient to pay the Esaow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing. and, 
in such case Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to ;make up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up 
the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at Lender'6 sole discretion. 

Upon payment in full of aU sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower 
any Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the 
acquisition or sale of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit 

,.·aga~t the sums secured by this Security Instrument. 
< ·1 (~ ( 1 3. Application or Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, aU payments received by Lender under 

paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable 
under paragraph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note. 

4. Chorges; Liens. Borrower sbaU pay ali taxes, assessments. charges, fines and impositions attributable to the 
Properly which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. 
Borrower shall pay these obligations in the mannet provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower Jihall 
pay them on time directly to the person owed payment Borrower shaH promptly furnish to Lender all notice;> of amounts 
to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower shaU promptly furnish to Lender 
receipts evidencing the payments. 

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Irutrument unless Borrower; (a) 
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in 
good Faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion 
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to 
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject 
to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifYing the lierL 
Borrower shall Satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of lhe giving of notice. 

5. Hazanl or Property Insurance._ Borrower shaU keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on 
the Property insured agairut Joss by fire, hazards included within the term •ex,tended coverage• and any other hazards, 
including floods or flooding, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurancl:=. shall be maintained in the amounts and 
for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurhnce shall be chosen by Borrower subject 
to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower fails to maintain coverage described above, 
Lender may, at Lender's option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in the Property in acco[dance with paragraph 7_ 

All insurance policies and renewals shaH be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mOrtgage clause. 
Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender 
aU receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of foss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the 
insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agre<} in writing, insurance proceeds shaU be applied to Testoration or 
repair of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is erooomkalfy feasible and Lender's security is not lesSened. 
If the res! oration or repair is ·not econom.ically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the lruura~ce proceeds 
shall be applied to the sums secured by tlili Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to 
Borrower. lf Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender lhat the ~urance 
carrier has offered to seiJie a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to 
repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-
day period will begin when the notice is given. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend 
or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to _in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the 
payments. If under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and 
proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the acqu~ilion shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sunu 
secured by this Security IrutrumCnt immediately prior to the acquisition. 

6. Occupancy, PreseCYatlon, Maintenance and Protection of the Propertyi Borrower's Loan Appllcationj 
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establlih, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days 
after the execution of this Security frutrument and shall oonlinue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence 
for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which coruent shaH not be 
unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall 
not destroy, damage or impair the Properly, aHow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. 
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Borrower shall be in default if any forfeiture action or proceeding. whether civil or crimina~ is begun that in Lender's good 
faith. judgment could resull in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security 
Irutrument or Lender's security interesL Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, 
by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that. in Lender's good faith determination, precludes 
forfeiture of the Borrower's interest in the Property or other material impairment of the lien created by this Security 
lrutrument or Lender's security interest. Borrower shaiJ also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application 
process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any 
material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representatioru 
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If tllli Security Irntrument is on a leasehold, 
Borrower shall comply with aU the provisions of the lease. II Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold 
and the fee title .shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing. 

< 1. Protection or Lender's Rights in the Property, If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements 
1 contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the 

Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condenmation or forfeiture or to enforce lam or regulations), 
then Lender may do and pay ·for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the 
Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over lh.is Security Imtrument, 
appearing in court. P~.riP~J reasonable ~!!Q!]}~)fl'~~ and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender 
may take action unde71TurpamgrnpiF'7~ffifC'F"H68' not have to do so. 

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by 
this Security Instrument. Unkss Borrower and Lender agree to other tenns of payment, these amounts shaU bear interest 
from the dale of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borroo-er 
requesting payment. 

8. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by 
this Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for 
any reason. the mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the 
premiums required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a cost 
substantially equivalent to tbe C05t to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage 
insurer approved by Lender. I£ substantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay 
to Lender each month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower 
when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a 
loss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, 
if mortgage insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved 
by Lender again becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain mortgage 
insurance in effect, or to provide a loss reserve, until the requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance with 
any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law. j 

9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon apd inspections of the Property. Lender 
shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reason~ble cause for the inspection. 

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection 
with any oondemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of oondemna.lion. are hereby 
assigned and shall be paid to Lender. 

In the event of a total laking of the Property, the proceeds .shall be applied to the: sums secured by tlili Security 
Iru:trument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property 
in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of 
the sums secured by tltis Security Instrument immediately before lhe laldng. unless Borrower and Lender oth.eiWise agree 
in writing, the .swns secured by this Security ln<itrument shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the 
following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking. divided by (b) the fair market 
value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial 

' taldng of the Property in wWch the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the 
amount of the .sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or 
unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds .shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument 

~ .... ~.. whether or not the sums are then due. 
· · ,.. ... _____ ._ If the Prop~rty is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers 

to mai<:e an award Or settle a claim for damages, !Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the 
notice is given. Lender is authorized to collect an4 apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the 
Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. 

Unless Lender and Borrower othetwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend 
or postpo_ne the due ~te of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such 
payments. 

· 11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or 
modification of amortizatio'Ii. of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any .successor in 
interest of Borrower shan not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrowers successors in interest. 
Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in intere:st Or refuse -to extend time for 
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by lhk Security Instrument by reason of any demand made 
by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or 
remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise or·any right or remedy. · 

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; co.signers. The covenants and agreements 
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the 
provisio~ of paragraph 17. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and .several. Any Borrower who co· 
signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, 
grant and oonvey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personaUy 
obligated to pay the sums secured by thil Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may 
agree to extend, modilY, forbear or make any aocommoda.tion.s with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the 
Note without that Borrower's con.s_ent. 

13. Loan Charges. If the Joan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan 
charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in 
connection with the loan exceed the permitted Limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount 
necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded 
permitted Limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this re~nd by reducing the principal owed 
under the Note or by maldng a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principa~ the reduction will be treated 
as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the NotC. 

'Z~ 
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l4. Noticei?..ny notice to Borrower provided ror in this Security lnsJ> }~nt shall ~e given by d~li~e(ing it or 
by lnailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requrres use of another method The nottce shall be directed to the 
Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Ar;Y notice to L;nder shall be given by 
first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender destgnates by nouce to Borrower. Any 
notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given 
as provided in this paragraph. 

15. Governlng Law; Severability. Titis Security Instrument shaU be governed by federal law and the law of the 
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event !hal any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the 
Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security lnst{Umcnt or the Note 
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and 
the Note are declared to be severable. 

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one: confonned copy of the Note and of this Security InstrumenL 
17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property Or any 

interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a 
natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of 
all sums secured by this Security Instrument However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is 
prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument. 

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate, If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the Tight to 
have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such other 
period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale 
contained in this Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions 
are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as 
if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pay.> all expenses incurred 
in enforcing this Security Instrument., including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney.;' fees of up to 15.CXl% of the sums 
due under the Note described above or tbe amount aUowable under applicable stale law; and (d) takes such action as 
Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender's rights in the Property and 
Borrov:er's obligation to pay lhe sums secured by Hili Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement 
by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations serured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration 
had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17. 

19. Sale of Note; Change or Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this 
Security Instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a chang_e 
in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects moilthlll: paymen~ due under the Note and this Security 
Instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan S:Crvicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. ff there is 
a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice df the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above 
and applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which 
payments should be made. The notice will atso contain any other information required by applicable law. 

20. Iloza(dous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release 
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shaU not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything 
affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the 
presence, use, or storage on the Property of smaU quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to 
be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property. 

Borrower shaU promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action 
by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Sub5tance or 
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. Tf Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or 
regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is 
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take aU necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. 

ru used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous 
substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum 
products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive 
materials. As used in this paragraph 20, "Environmental Law" mea~ federal laws and laws of the juli;diction where the 
Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection. 

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows: 
21. Acceleration; Remedies. Following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security 

Instrument, Lender at Its option may require immediate payment In full of all sums secured by this Security 
Instrument without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies pennltted by 
applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses Incurred In pursuing the remedies provided In this 
paragraph 21, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees or up to 15.00% of the sums due under the 
Note described above or the a moun( allowable under applicable state law and costs of Iitle evidence, 

H Lender Invokes the power of sale, Lender or Trustee shall mall copies or a noUce of sale in the manner 
prescribed by applicable law to Dorrower and to the other persons prescribed by applicable law. Trustee shall give 
notice of sale by public advertisement for the time and in the manner prescribed by applicable law. Trustee, without 
demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the Ume and place 
and under the terq1s designated In the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in any order Trustee determines. 
Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property to any later time on the same date by public 
announcement at the time and place of any preyiously scheduled sale. Lender or its designee may purchase the 
Property at any sale. · . 

Trustee shnll deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any' c:ovenant or 
warronty, expressed or Implied, The recitals In the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the tiuth of the 
statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale ln the following order; (a) to nil expenses or 
the sale-, including. but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's tees and attorneys' tees of up to 15.00% of thl! sums 
due under the Note described above or the amount allowable under applicable state law; (b) to all sums secured 
by this Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally entitled to it. 

11193 {Pag6 4 of 6 Pag6s} 

,.30 



:-->' 

'·. . ' 
Loan No: 

tl"l 
2.58-000091&.' OataiD: ~l ,t!"); ·' 

22. Release. Upon payment of aU sums secured by this Security _Instrument, Lender shall release this Security 
Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shaU pay any recordation costs. 

23. Substitute Trustee. Lender, at ils oplion, may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor 
trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder by an instrument recorded in the county in which this Security Instrument 
is recorded. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the tille, power and duties 
conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable Jaw. 

24. Lease or the Property. Trustee hereby leases the Property to Borrower until this Security Instrument is either 
satisfied and released or until there is a default under the provisions !Jf this Security Instrument. The Property is leased 
upon the following terms and conditions: Borrower, and every person claiming afl interest in or possessing the Property 
or any part thereof, shall pay rent during the term ?f the lease in the amount of dne cent per month. payable on demand, 
nod wilhout notice or demand shaU and will surrender peaceable possession of the Property to Trustee upon default or 
to the purchaser of the Property at the foreclosure sale. 

25. Rldecs to fhls Security Instrument. U one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together 
with um Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend 
and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security 
Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)] 

0 Adjustable Rate Rider 
0 Graduated Payment Rider 
t}.BaUoon Rider 

0 Condominium Rider 0 1-4 Family Rider 
0 Planned Unit Development Rider 
0 Rate Improvement Rider 

0 Biweekly Payment Rider 
0 SCCQnd Home Rider 

0 Other(s) [spedfy] 

Trustee: 

AMERICAN EQUITY MORTGAGE, INC. 

By'----------------------------~==~ 
By: ________ __ 

'~'------------------------------ Its: ---------------------------

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security 
Instrument and in any rider(s) ~~uted by Borrower and recorded with it. 

l.0. .. ~ .. c. .... ~411k.f.0.(seal) .. r.L: .. ~ ....... L.~!.~.~:~:(Sezf)' 
WILLIE C. WARREN -Borrower CLORlS WARREN -BOifower 

.................................................................................... =8~~:!~ 

......................................................................................... (Seal) 
--BQITOW'er 

......................................................................................... (Seal) 
-BQtrower 

Oral agreements or commitments to loan money, extend credit or to forbear from enforcing repayment of a debt 
including promises to extend or renew such debt are not enforceable. To protect you (borrower(s)) and us (creditor) 
from misunderstanding or disappointment, any agreements we reach covering such matters are contained fn this 
ltTitlng, which Is the complete and exclusive statement of the agreement between us, except as we may later agree 
in writing to modify it. 

State of MISSOURI 
County of SAINT LOUIS 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF BORROWER 
§ 
§ 

On this 14th day of AUGUST 1922_, before me personally appeared 
CLORIS WARREN AND W!LUE C. WARREN 
to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that fhcy 

---····'"·"~~··~- ~ ~ [Seal] -{ J>.. SC/j~<!; a 
'<"v ~1'-1\Y .S ~ 
~0 ..... ~ 
~ ... 

My conunission expires: V r!!s;.\'6 
• h 'II: .),. ~· 

TRAcy 4. SCHRE!Nt:A IIOTA~y PVBlJc. Sr~ T€ OF MISSO(Jil/ 
AIVColtiJisstoiiEXptREs ttlr '" ,

9
., 

8T. CHJ.riiis COUiily ' 

Title 
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[Seal] 

My commission expires: ---------

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF TRUSTEE 

State of MISSOURI 
County of SAINT LOUIS § 

§ 

Title 

On this day of 19______.. before me personaUy appeared 

to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed. 

[Seal[ 

My commission expires: ---------

State of MISSOURI 
County of SAINT LOUIS 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LENDER 

§ 
§ 

Title 

On this day of 19 ___. before me appeared ;;;:;;::~;~;;;:;;:;;;;;;;,~;::;;;;==========~·~'~oEme personally known. who, being by me duly 
S'Mlm (or affinned), dXi :say that (s)hc 5 lhe president of AMERICAN EQUITY MORTGAGE, 
INC. [strike one) and that the seal afrtxcd to said instrument is the cor orate seal of said cor oralio and that said 
corporation has no coroorate seal!. and that said instrument was signed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its 
board of directors (or trustees), and said acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporatioiL 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE !his _ day of 19_. 

[Seal) 

My commission expires: --------

'3~ j 
/ 
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DANIEL T. O'LEARY 
RECORDER OF DEEDS 

ST. LOUIS COUNTY MISSOURI 

\ 

Michael D. Mciver 
Director or Revenue 

REC-l/89 Rev-4/94 41 SOUTH CENTRAL • CLAYTON, MO 63105 
' 

RECORDER OF DEEDS DOCUMENT IDENTIFICATION & CERTIFICATION SHEET 

(

SHOWN ON THE I st PAGE OF 
DOCUMENT NO INSTRUMENT. AND ALSO 

AT THE FOOT OF THIS PAGE. 

STATE OF HISSOUR/l so 
COUIITY OF ST. LOUIS/ " 

FILED nw r:rc:w:-: 

95 AUG 18 AH fJ: 52 

RECORDER OF DEEDS 
ST. LOUIS COUNTY. HO. 

STATE OF MISSOURI ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS) 

I, the undersigned Recorder of Deeds for said county and State, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing and annexed instrument of writing was filed for record in my office at the time and on 
the day, month and year, all as same appears hereon, and is truly recorded in the book and at the 
pages indicated on said instrument. 

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and official seal on the same day, month and year 
stamped and shown above. 

___ N.P. 

___ N.P.C 

NN.C. 

--- N.NJ. 

DESTlNA llONl 
CODE.,""\ 

RECORDING 
FEES 

OCX:::UMENT$20-----
Sf ATE USER $ _:4~.00~---
MHT FUND $ 3.00 
FAHF FUND $ .;;3';;.00"c-----

$ ---;,--.;:--

1DTAL $ ~\')=/ 
POSTAGE 

NarAnDNl n END OF DOCUMENT 
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Prepared for: CLORIS 8 TORREY 
Date: July 21, 2015 

Page 3 of8 

Report number: 1071-4870-95 

Personal s ta tem ents you've asked us to include You've given us the following statement to include every time a company asks us for your credit report: 

"ID SECURITY ALERT: FRAUDULENT APPLICATIONS MAY BE SUBMITIED IN MY NAME OR MY IDENTITY MAY HAVE BEEN USED WITHOUT MY CONSENT TO 
FRAUDULENTLY OBTAIN GOODS OR SERVICES. DO NOT EXTEND CREDIT WITHOUT FIRST VERIFYING THE IDENTITY OF THE APPLICANT. THIS SECURITY ALERT 
WILL BE MAINTAINED FOR 90 DAYS BEGINNING 06-18-15." 

Yo ur accounts that may be considered negative 
The most common items in this section are late payments, accounts that have been charged 
off or sent to collection, bankruptcies, liens, and judgments. It also may contain items that are 
not necessarily negative, but that a potential creditor might want to review more closely, such 
as an account that has been settled or transferred. This information is generally removed 
seven years from the initial missed payment that led to the delinquency. Missed payments 
and most public record items may remain on the credit report for up to seven years, except 
Chapters 7, 11 and 12 bankruptcies, which may remain for up to 10 years. Unpaid tax liens 
may remain for up to 10 years from the filing date, and paid tax liens may remain for up to 
seven years from the filing date. Transferred accounts that have not been past due remain up 
to 10 years after the date the account was transferred. 

Payment h istory legend 

EI3 Current/Terms of agreement met 

Account 30 days past due 

Account 60 days past due 

Account 90 days past due 

Foreclosed 

m Voluntarily surrendered 

llJI Repossession 

£m Paid by creditor 

B Insurance claim 

H Claim filed with government 

0 Defaulted on contract 

H Collection 

m:J Charge off 

m!l Closed 

lmJ No data for this time period 

• Credit items 
CHASE MTG 
PO BOX24696 
COLUMBUS OH 43224 
Phone number 

Date opened 
Aug 1995 
First reported 
Oct 2008 

Type 
Mortgage 
Terms 

Credit limit or 
original amount 
$49,600 

Recent balance 
$0 as of Jun 2013 

Responsibility 
Individual 
Status 

(800) 848 9136 
Partial account number 

i 156000533 .. .. 
· Address identification number 

0131393614 

Date of status 
Oct 2012 

2 Years 
Monthly 
payment 
Not reported 

High balance 
Not reported 

0164243-~ 55 d. I 
~· ¥ 

Discharged through Bankruptcy Chapter 13. 
This account is scheduled to continue on record until Oct 
2019. 
Comment 
Account information disputed by consumer (Meets 
requirement of the Fair Credit Reporting Act). 
This item remained unchanged from our processing of your 
dispute in Jul 2015. 
Account History 
Debt included in Chapter 13 Bankruptcy on Oct 05, 2012. 
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+++++FORM SSA-1099 - SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFIT STATEMENT - 2012+++++ 
+PART OF YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS MAY BE TAXABLE INCOME FOR 2012. 
+USE $ 10236.00 FROM BOX 5 BELOW WITH IRS NOTICE 703 TO SEE IF ANY PART 

OF YOUR BENEFITS MAY BE TAXABLE ON YOUR FEDERAL INCOME TAX RETURN. 
+ALSO SEE ATTACHED GENERAL INFORMATION. 

BOX 1. NAME-CLORIS BANKS TORREY 
BOX 2. BENEFICIARY SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER '$-5294 (SEE BOX 8 BELOW) 
BOX 3. BENEFITS FOR 2012- $ 10236.00 (SEE DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 3 BELOW) 
BOX 4. BENEFITS REPAID TO SSA IN 2012-NONE 

(SEE DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 4 BELOW) 
BOX 5. NET BENEFITS (BOX 3 MINUS BOX 4) FOR 2012-$ 10236.00 
BOX 6. VOLUNTARY FEDERAL INCOME TAX WITHHELD-NONE 
BOX 7. ADDRESS-CLORIS B TORREY 9422 WESTCHESTER DR 

JENNINGS MO 63136-5136 
BOX 8. CLAIM NUMBER-496-54-5294A (USE THIS NUMBER IF YOU NEED TO CONTACT SSA) 

+++DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 3+++ 
ADD: 
PAID BY CHECK OR DIRECT DEPOSIT----------------------------------$ 
MEDICARE PART B--------------------------------------------------$ 
MEDICARE PART C--------------------------------------------------$ 
MEDICARE PART D--------------------------------------------------$ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION OFFSET--------------------------------------$ 

•DEDUCTIONS FOR WORK OR OTHER ADJUSTMENTS-------------------------$ 
PAID TO ANOTHER FAMILY MEMBER------------------------------------$ 
ATTORNEY FEES----------------------------------------------------$ 
VOLUNTARY FEDERAL INCOME TAX WITHHELD----------------------------$ 
TREASURY BENEFIT PAYMENT OFFSET, GARNISHMENT AND/OR TAX LEVY-----$ 

TOTAL ADDITIONS-$ 
SUBTRACT: 
NONTAXABLE PAYMENTS----------------------------------------------$· 
AMOUNTS FOR OTHER FAMILY MEMBERS PAID TO YOU---------------------$ 

TOTAL SUBTRACTIONS-$ 
BENEFITS FOR 2012 (AMOUNT SHOWN IN BOX 3)-$ 

+++DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 4+++ 
ADD: 
CHECKS RETURNED TO SSA-------------------------------------------$ 
DEDUCTIONS FOR WORK OR OTHER ADJUSTMENTS-------------------------$ 
OTHER REPAYMENTS-------------------------------------------------$ 

BENEFITS REPAID TO SSA IN 2012 (AMOUNT SHOWN IN BOX 4)-$ 

10236.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

10236.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

10236.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Social Security Administration 
8800 Watson Road 

Suite 100 
Saint Louis, MO 63119 
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April 21, 2015 

Ms. Cloris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136-5136 

Briol!l C. \''hl~h 

Dirl·ct: (.114) 259-2717 

hL'\: (.1\.J-) 552-H717 

bri:m.w;tl~h@bryancln'.C<\01 

Re: Tm!","-Y~JI'Mmg;lJl Ch'b'!;_!2ank l'~tA., No. 4:14-cv-01676, llnitcd States 
District Court, Eastern District of lvilssc,uri 

Dear Ms. Torrey: 

Enclosed is a letter that Chase requested that we f01ward to you. It concerns 
the upcoming renewal of the lender-placed insurance on your home. 

As I mentioned in greater detail in my letter of January 5, the lender-placed 
policy is appropriate because you have not obtained mortgagee coverage. 
Please follow the instructions on the flrst page of the letter if you add 
mortgagee coverage to your current policy. 

Very truly yours, 

~c~fvt/C 
BCW:kl 

Encl0sute 

cc: Rhiana A. Luaders, Esq. 

r-(v ~ tJ f. 1) 

'~t 
·1"' ' 

";\£~{' "\~~ 
~\~ 

Bryan Cave llP 

One Metropolitan Square 

211 North Broadway 

Suite 3600 

St.louis, 1.10 63102-2750 

Tel (314) 259·2000 

Fax (314) 259-2020 

'11\'NJ.bryancave.com 

Bryan Cave Offices 

Atlanta 

Boulder 

Sharlotle 

Chicayo 

Colorado Sprinps 

Dallas 

Oenvor 

Frankfurt 

Hamburg 

Hong Kong 

Irvine 

Jeffllrson City 

Kansas City 

London 

Los Anqoles 

Miami 

New York 

P~ris 

Phoonix 

San Francisco 

Shanghai 

Singapore 

St. louis 

Washington, DC 

3' 



CHASEO 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
P.O. BOX 100564 
FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

April 7, 2015 

CLORIS TORREY 
C/0 JP MORGAN CHASE 
C/0 JAMES R WRYSCH JR ESQ 
211 N BROADWAY SUITE 3600 
STLOUIS, MO 63102-6000 

Account: 0005334602 

Subject: Please update insurance information for 

9422 WESTCHESTER 
STLOUIS, MO 63136 

Dear CLORIS TORREY: 

-I -hv 1• hw .. 
Rt~Ji~­

c:: I 

Because we did not have evidence that you had hazard (or homeowners) insurance on the property listed 
above, we bought insurance on your property and added the cost to your mortgage loan account. 

The policy that we bought is scheduled to expire. Because hazard insurance is required on your 
property, we intend to maintain insurance on your property by renewing or replacing the insurance we 
bought. 

The insurance we buy: 

• Will cost an estimated $1,346.00 annually, which may be more expensive than insurance you 
can buy yourself. 

• May not provide as much coverage as an insurance policy you buy yourself. 

If you buy hazard insurance, you should immediately provide us with your insurance information. You or 
your insurance agent can update your information online or send us a copy of your insurance policy or 
declaration page: 

Online Mall/Fax I 

1. Go to MyCoveragelnfo.com and Malt or fax your insurance documents with 
reference PIN Number CM156 the enclosed cover sheet to: 

2. Update your insurance coverage using JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 
the information provided on your ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS 
insurance policy P.O. BOX 100564 

FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

1-678-475-8799 

Please review the important information included with this letter. If you have any questions, please call 
us at 1-877-530-8951 or 1-800-582-0542 for TTY services. 

Sincerely, 

Chase 

Important Information Included: Benefits of Purchasing Your Own Insurance, Frequently Asked Questions, 
Property Insurance Requirements, Proof of Insurance Cover Sheet, Important Legal Information 

2102H4P-0115 3i 
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8 AJJ~··8kVE- BRYAN CAVE UP One Metropolitan Squaw, 211 North Broadway, Suite 3GOO, St. Louis. MO 03102-2750 

( '~·; ·'-

June 17,2015 

f\k Cloris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136-5136 

T: 314 259 2000 F· 314 259 2020 bryancave.com 

Brim { :. \Val~h 

Dlfl'Ct: (Jl.J.) :?:51J-~7l7 

l'otx: (.)1-1-) 552-H717 

I Jri:m. wnls hl(l)bry .met' ·l·. c. Jll1 

Re: Torrey v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A., No. 4:14-cv-01676, 
United States District Court, Eastern District of Missoun 

Dear Ms. Torrey: 

Enclosed is a letter that Chase requested that we f01ward to you. It concerns the renewal of the 
lender-placed insurance on your home and follows up on the document I sent to you on April 21. 

Please follow the imtructions on the t!rst page of the letter if you have obtained insurance that 
includes mortgagee coverage. 

Very truly yours, 

~cwd{_ 
Brian C. Walsh 

BCW:kl 

h . A I uaders, Esq. :'\) cc: R 1ana · " t( ~ / 

~\)~ 
~~£ 

-'<·C/1~0 / Qt:,> / 
\\ I \.v>~9 
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CHASEC,."l 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
P.O. BOX 100564 
FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

June 11,2015 

CLORIS TORREY 
C/0 J P MORGAN CHASE 
C/0 JAMES R WRYSCH JR ESQ 
211 N BROADWAY SUITE 3600 
STLOUIS, MO 63102-6000 

Account: 0005334602 

Subject: We've renewed the lender-placed insurance policy for 

9422 WESTCHESTER 
STLOUIS, MO 63136 

Dear CLORIS TORREY: 

Because we did not receive evidence that you have hazard (or homeowners) insurance on the property 
listed above, we bought insurance on your property and added the cost to your mortgage loan account. 

The policy that we bought is effective as of 05/29/2015. Because hazard insurance is required on your 
property, we will continue to buy insurance for you until you purchase your own policy. 

The insurance we bought: 

• Costs $1,346.00 annually, which may be more expensive than insurance you can 
buy yourself. 

• May not provide as much coverage as an insurance policy you buy yourself. 

We strongly recommend you purchase your own hazard policy. The insurance policy we bought will 
remain in effect until you provide us with evidence of acceptable coverage. If you do, we will cancel the 
policy we purchased and you will receive a refund of any unearned premium. 

If you buy hazard insurance, you should immediately provide us with your insurance information. You or 
your insurance agent can update your information online or send us a copy of your insurance policy or 
declaration page: 

, tQ(\..>(Ul~Y. 

~~.\" \'\ 
;., f..,t; 

Online Mall/Fax 
1. Go to MyCoveragelnfo.com and Mail or fax your insurance documents with 

reference PIN Number CM156 the endosed cover sheet to: 

2. Update your insurance coverage using JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 
the information provided on your ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS r.'\ \ 

~(/!\ !' 

\

JY\1) 

insurance policy P.O. BOX 100564 
FLORENCE, SC 29502-0564 

1-678-475-8799 

I ·\''),')_, Please review the important information included with this letter. If you have any questions, please call 
\.11 us at 1-877-530-8951 or 1-800-582-0542 for TTY services. 

Sincerely, 

Chase 

Important Information Included: Benefits of Purchasing Your Own Insurance, Frequently Asked Questions, 
Property Insurance Requirements, Proof of Insurance Cover Sheet, Important Legal Information, Insurance 
Policy I Certificate 

2102H4-0115 '3, 
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Cllllrlie A. Dooley 
County Executive REVENUE 

August 21,2015 

TORREY RONALD ROY SR & CLORIS BANKS H!W 
9422 WESTCHESTER DR 
SAINT LOUIS MO 63136 

Eugene K. Leung 
Director of Revenue 

Re: 2013 & 2014 Real Estate 
9422 Westchester Dr 

Dear Property Owner: 

Locator #13F530460 
REFUND AMT: $1,062.27-2013 

$1,307.65-2014 

With regard to the above referenced Real Property tax record, a duplicate payment was posted 
for 2013 & 2014. 

For 2013 we have received cash payments: One posted on 11/20/13 for $500.00 
One posted on 12/03/13 for $562.00 

A duplicate payment was posted on your account by Chase on 12/05/13 for $1.062.27 

For 2014 we have received a cash payment posted to your account on 12/03/14 of$1 ,307.65. 
A duplicate payment was posted on your account by Chase on 12/04/14 for $1,307.65. 

If you are responsible for paying your own taxes or escrow your taxes with J.P. Morgan Chase, 
please contact them to ascertain whether they attempted to make payments to this office on your 
behalf. 

If you are due the refunds for the duplicate payments, please fill out and return the forms 
enclosed along with copies of a picture ID for each person. 

Feel free to contact the undersigned with related questions or concems. 

Enclosure 
JC 

Respectti.Illy, 
Jeffrey ParR.§ 
Jeffrey Parks 
Fiscal Services Manager 

L/-0 
COLLECTION DIVISION 

41 South Central Avenue (Street Level) • Saint Louis, MO 63105 • PH 314/615-7194 • FAX 314/615-5428 • TIY 314/615-3746 
email jcassan i@stlouisco.com • web http://YNIW.stlouisco.com 



··:>. iasWorld 
1P · 1 ;!.-r ;,;')•'di~·'· !\. !:H >J\<'1·'4 

Ullij•j13F530460 : : :=; li 
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Pc~Ti'>ents P.~fllen! Oet,d 

Payment# Effective Date BuSness Date 

'v:i, v 

)-l'Jl';J4JJ JU~V-LVU/ ~-f\U~-£l.JU/ 

8379249 01-DEC-2000 01-DEC-2000 

9777672 03-DEC-2009 03-DEC-2009 

10681920 02-DEC-2010 02-DEC-2010 

11596086 05-DEC-2011 05-DEC-2011 

' 12~8276 05-DEC-2012 05-DEC-2012 

13410167 OS«C-2013 05-DEC-2013 

03.0CC-2013 03-DEC-2013 

13278194 20..f\'OV-2013 20+.'0V-2013 

O+DEC-2014 04-0EC-2014 

14232.671 03-DEC-2014 03-0EC-2014 

< 

dDILf r- lc:t)C 

~013 - IC\_x, 

E~L.' b:·+ G 

Amount 

v 

11 .U./,1U 

1,252.51 

1,198.13 

1,282.87 

1,243.10 

1,248.27 

1,062.27 

562.27 

500.00 

1,307.65 

1,307.65 

~ t 
b\A_Q_ + 

Payment Inquiry TJxYe~r: ~:·~.o v Jur:!ts-5 viST LOUIS G 
Search ,.. Se~t;ct Tran~ac!ion !lew '/i11dow Hl'>1ory0 0E8Ctlv5ted0 Shaw XML H 4 L-_ ,--c, ,~. ---,]' 

' ... I b 

Tax Year 

v' 

'""' 
2000 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

20l3 

2013 

2013 

2014 

2014 

Pd 
Pd 

iJ11ld I 
'J\' 
' 

'' 
<,). 

PymtSource PymtType Method! 

v v v 

r<";C...PAY .... 
MCPAV ... ._ 
f"£PAY ... ._ 
f.'oCPAY ,..._ 
f.'.CPAY ... ._ 
MCPAY ... ._ 

11/ITRFACE .... WIRE 

«ovah ... ~ CA 

iNovah ...._ CA 

MCPAV "'L 1'/IRE 

iNovah "•L CA 

. 
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Pr'nt Run Reports Qdck Links 

RoJType &tdl Batch Seq Trans# O.·.n# Whd 

"""'- u H:l/ I u 

REAL 0 22n 0 ~A' 

REAL 0 24295 0 

REAL 0 2.l815 0 

REAl 0 23702 0 

REAL 0 23805 0 

REAL 0 2 0 0 

REAL 9996 1 141 0 

REAL 99<9 1 62 0 

REAL 0 5 0 0 ' vi 
REAL 11396 1 262 0 ( 
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ~~ 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 4~ ~~~-

EASTERN MISSOURI ~ 4'0' 0' () ~A 
~~~ · a :> v 

CLORIS BANKS TORREY 
~a:&'~ · ~~ 

~~~(") 
1:; -o~ 

Case No. 4:14CV01676 CDP o/1-t~ 
0 PLAINTIFF, 

v. 

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A 

DEFENDANTS 

MEMORANDUM MISSOURI PSC ORDER DATED JULY 28, 2015 

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REOPEN AND FILE NEW AND MATERIAL 

EVIDENCE AND EXHIBITS. 

Plaintiff, Cloris Banks Torrey, prose respectfully move the Comt for Leave to file New 

and Material Evidence and exhibits in support of current complaint for declaratory judgment 

under 28 U.S .C. § 2201 pursuant Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 57 and FRCP38 and 39 govern 

a demand for a jury trial against Defendant JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. 

(collectively "JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. et, al.) Laclede Gas Company a presumed Shell 

Company of Missouri under the Seal of Kennard L. Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by 

delegation of Authority pursuant to Section 386.240 RS Mo.2000. 

Whereas, herein this Memorandum Cloris and Ronald Torrey (Wife and Husband) 
.-..::» c: 

challenge jurisdiction of the PSC and the Court to collaborate a defense and create a b~orcn0 
:-l~ 

> r-• 
Laclede Gas to avoid its involvement as a concert player in this matter before the Couti.S ~dF:~ 

I (/) ?:- .-·:; 
-....J ... r.' . 

States for the following reasons. Commission Kennard L. Jones, operates under Regulatory::=.~·; ;...:;: " :- :; ., :X ~U;:"7 
VI ' 

Authority that creates a political conflict of interest with the State and Federal Court:W. th~ ~-

I 
Q ~:::2 
C) 0 

fl.! 



demise of Cloris and Ronald Torrey in controversy of an amount of over $100.00 dollars and this 

Court satisfies on Plaintiffs complaint. On June 22, 2015 plaintiff filed in this Court document 

titled in captioned "Notice Memorandum of Exhibits Pursuant to Rule 3.2 Expedited Litigation." 

The documentation and attached exhibits was submitted into this action admissible evidence of 

fraudulent forced-placed hazard insurance allege purchased doing litigation were violations 

Fraud upon on the Court. 

Conflict exists in this case by untimely unnecessary delay interference as it engage in a game of 

hide the "Ball" which is played by members of the Missouri and United States Bar. 

On July 28, 2015 the Missouri Public Service Commission File No. GC-2015-0111 purported an 

Order Directing Complaints (Cloris and Ronald Torrey) to Respond to Motion to Dismiss by an 

unauthorized agent, specifically Morris L. Woodruff by his signature. SEE EXHIBIT 'BE' 

(Doc.! pg.2) ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF. 

Wherefore, Plaintiff respectfully prays as follows; (a) that the Court declare that the 

actions of Respondents complained of herein are in violation under the Civil Rights Act of 1871 

(42 ~C.A Section 1983~rteen Amendment, and Fourth Amendment. (b) That Respondents 

are ordej'edtOtakea~ative artions to ensure that the activities complained above never again 

are engaged in by them'6~r their agents; (c) That Respondents, their agents, employees, 

and successors are perm~nenf ~~om discriminating on the basis of familial status 
) ' 

against any persons in vi,;Yation of the protect~ rights (d) That appropriate compensatory and 

punitive damages are i'varded to Appellant and \gainst Respondents; (e) That Plaintiff is 

awarded cost and re(sonable attorneys' fees in thi~ acti!)n; and (f) That Appellant is awarded 

such other and furth~r relief as the Court deems ju~t and proper. Jury Demand Pursuant to Fed R. 

Civ. P. 38, Appellanthe\~Jzy~emands trial 7{y on all issues. 

~-------.. . .._______...-------' 

"2-



Executed on August 7, 2015 

STATE OF MISSOURI ) 

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS) 

Rt_specffiiTIY~mitte~ 

z 
' 

Cloris Banks Torrey pro se 

9422 Westchester Drive 

St. Louis, MO. 63136 

Cloris Banks Torrey, known by Me or made known for Me by proper identification and duly 

sworn Subscribed my presence this }rl" day, of August 2015. , 
// 

My Commission Expires: 

ir /1 ~) / )o I G 

3 

I I 
I 

I ~ 

//1)/;!J;/:/. I 
( . 17fT ? 
Notary ·Signature 

. I 

SHANNON TROUPE 
Notary Public· Notary Seal 

STATE OF MISSOURI 
St. Charles County 

My Commission Expires: Aug. 12,2016 
. .. pommlssll)n ~ 1237fl6B6 

-v-~v v -y•-·v- v 



APPENDIX 

Notice of State of Missouri Public Service Commission File No. GC-2015-0111 
Order Directing Complainants to Respond to Motion to Dismiss .............................. Exhibit EE 

1.4 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

Cloris and Ronald Torrey, 
Complainants, 

v. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

File No. GC-2015-0111 

Laclede Gas Company, 
Respondent. 

ORDER DIRECTING COMPLAINANTS TO 
RESPOND TO MOTION TO DISMISS 

Issue Date: July 28, 2015 Effective Date: July 28, 2015 

The Commission held a pre hearing conference on June 1, 2015. On that date 

Laclede Gas Company and the Staff of the Commission were present. Cloris and Ronald 

Torrey, Complainants, appeared and presented what is titled: "Affidavit 'Rejection of 

Invitation to Contract for Discovery'". In that document, among other things, Complainants 

challenge the subject matter jurisdiction of the Secretary of the Commission and 

affirmatively states that the Secretary has no subject matter jurisdiction. After handing the 

"Affidavif' to everyone present, Complainants left the hearing room without making any oral 

statement. The document was subsequently filed in the docket. 

The Commission proceeded to go on the record to receive entries of appearances of 

those present. While on the record, Laclede informed the Commission that Complainants, 

who protested Laclede inspecting gas pipes, have terminated service with Laclede. 

Because Complainants no longer have service, Laclede points out that the need to inspect 

the pipes is moot. Laclede therefore moves for the dismissal of this complaint. 

y; 
' 



STATE OF MISSOURI 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in 

this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy 

therefrom and the whole thereof. 

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, 

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 28
1
h day of July 2015. 

( 

m~~w~ 
Mdrris L. Woodruff 
Secretary 



MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

July 28, 2015 

File/Case No. GC-2015-0111 

Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Office General Counsel 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 651 02 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Cloris Torrey 
Cloris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136 

Office of the Public Counsel 
Dustin Allison 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

Laclede Gas Company 
Rick E Zucker 
700 Market Street, 6th Floor 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
rick.zucker@thelacledegroup.com 

Ronald Torrey 
Ronald Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136 

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s). 

Sincerely, 

fYl~?AW~ 
Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary 

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail 
address will receive paper service. 

)( 



~tiNVl g;~ Yvwa w~dd.n 
Data Center 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360 

MO 419-2651 (9-10) 

Ronald Torrey 

Ronald Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I Cloris Banks Torrey certify that on August 7, 2015 I caused to be sent foregoing first class 
postage paid via certified U.S. Mail. On that date, I served the foregoing upon the following 
addressed to: 

Attorney Brian C. Walsh 
One Metropolitan Square 
211 North Broadway Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63102-2750 

Missouri Public Service Commission 
Office General Counsel 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 

Office of the Public Counsel 
Dustin Allison 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 

Laclede Gas Company 
Rick E. Zucker 
700 Market Street, 6'h Floor 
St. Louis, MO 63101 

Standard Guaranty Insurance Company 
P.O. Box 50355 
Atlanta GA. 30302 

lO 
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